© 00 N o o b~ w N P

[
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

THE CHI LDREN S TRUST JO NT
HUVAN RESOURCES/ EXECUTI VE COWM TTEE MEETI NG

The Children's Trust Joint Human Resources/ Executive
Commttee Meeting was held on Thursday, April 5, 2018,
commencing at 11:01 a.m, at 3150 S.W 3rd Avenue,
Conf erence Room A, Mam, Florida 33129. The neeting
was called to order by Mark Trowbri dge, Chair, and

Laurie Nuell, Chair.

Executi ve Comm ttee

Laurie W Nuell, Chair
Lil eana de Moya, Vice Chair
Kenneth C. Hof f man, Treasurer
Karen Wl ler, Secretary
Mari ssa Lei chter, Gubernatorial Appointee

Human Resources Comm ttee
Mar k Trowbridge, Chair
Al vin Giney, Vice Chair
Dr. M guel Bal sera, Gubernatorial Appointee

St eve Hope, At-Large Board Menber
M ndy Ginmes-Festge, United Teachers of Dade

STAFF:
| nran Al
Joanna Revel o

Muri el Jeanty, Clerk of the Board

Apex Reporting G oup




© 00 N oo o ~ w DN PP

N NN N NN P P PP R R R PR
o A W N P O © ® N O U0 A W N P O

Meet i ng, April 05, 2018 Page

PROCEEDI NGS

(Recording of the neeting began at 11:01
a.m)

MR. TROMBRIDGE: This is a joint neeting
bet ween the Executive Commttee and the HR Commttee of
the Children's Trust. And Laurie Nuell and | are going
to be sharing the sane duties today and wel com ng all of
you.

But | thought, this is the first time we've
had a joint neeting between these two commttees, at
| east since |'ve been involved, and | thought we'd have
everybody qui ckly re-introduce thensel ves.

W al so have sone of our staff here as well
t hat support this process, especially on the HR side.
So, Mndy, we'll start with you.

M5. CGRI MES-FESTGE: M ndy Gi nes- Fest ge.
|"mrepresenting the United Teachers of Dade.

MR. HOPE: Steve Hope, at-large Board
menber .

M5. WELLER: Karen Weller, the Departnent of
Heal t h.

3

TROWBRI DGE: And our new treasurer.

&

VWELLER: No, |I'mthe secretary.
MR. TROMBRI DGE: Oh, secretary, sorry. Ken,

right on cue. Please introduce yourself.

Apex Reporting G oup




© 00 N oo o ~ w DN PP

N NN N NN P P PP R R R PR
o A W N P O © ® N O U0 A W N P O

Meet i ng, April 05, 2018 Page 3

MR. HOFFMAN:  Ken Hof f man.

MS. LEICHTER:  Treasurer, not secretary.

MR. TROWBRI DGE: Treasurer. Not everything
goes according to plan. Mark Trowbridge. | represent
the Coalition of Chanbers of Commerce and |I'm chairing
the HR Conmttee this year.

M5. NUELL: Laurie Nuell, chair.

M5. JEANTY: Miriel Jeanty, Cerk of the
Board of the Children's Trust.

MR. TROWBRI DGE: She keeps everybody in
l'ine.

MR GAINEY: I'mAlvin Gainey. |I'm
representing Mam -Dade County PTA and |I'mthe co-chair
of the HR Conmittee.

MR ALl : Inran Ali, Children's Trust staff.

M5. REVELO Joanna Revel o, human resources
manager of the Children's Trust.

M5. LEICHTER:  Marissa Leichter,
gubernatorial appointee. | work at Florida Foster Care
Review and |1'mon the Executive Conmttee.

MR. TROABRIDGE: And | want to say a speci al
"thank you" to Joanna as well| because she has been
working with the HR Commttee for quite a while now and
has been hel pi ng ki nd of shepherd the eval uation

process, which is one of the things that we're going to

Apex Reporting G oup




© 00 N oo o ~ w DN PP

N NN N NN P P PP R R R PR
o A W N P O © ® N O U0 A W N P O

Meet i ng, April 05, 2018 Page 4

be tal ki ng about today.

So, Muriel, do we have any public coments?

MS. JEANTY: No comments.

MR. TROMBRI DGE: No public coments. Al
right. Thank you very nuch. Laurie, is there anything
you would like to offer before we kind of nove into
di scussion itens?

M5. NUELL: No. Well, actually, this is
probably for you to say, but we can obviously review all
of this. But then hopefully, we can have sone
conversation on setting goals and al so continuing to
eval uate our evaluation tools.

MR. TROMBRI DGE: (Okay. So, there are really
two significant itens under discussion itens that we're
going to bring forward. But certainly, if anybody from
t he Executive Committee or the HR Comm ttee would |ike
to add anything, please feel free to do that as well.

What you have before you, and I want to
t hank, | think, Joanna, you hel ped conpile this for us,
so thank you very much for doing that.

(Lily De Moyya entered the neeting room)

MR TROABRI DGE: Hello, Lily.

DE MOYA: Hello.
TROWBRI DCE: Wl cone.

5 3 O

DE MOYA: (Good norning, everyone.

Apex Reporting G oup




© 00 N oo o ~ w DN PP

N NN N NN P P PP R R R PR
o A W N P O © ® N O U0 A W N P O

Meet i ng, April 05, 2018 Page

MR. TROABRI DGE: \What you have before you is
a conpilation docunent. And so across the top line, if
you | ook at the snmaller sheet, | think you were
provi ded, actually, a copy of Jims self-eval uation,
which is what the HR Comm ttee had set out for Jiml ast
year when Marissa was chair, to work on the actual
eval uati on docunent and tool but also ask the CEOto
work with us by doing a self-eval uation.

And then what you have beneath that are the
i nput from nenbers of the commttee. And so maybe | ust
take a nonent to sort of |ook through that. | think you
know what's always very inportant are kind of the
anecdot al and open-ended coments because, obvi ously,
there's a weighted instrunent based on a nunber of
criteria, whether it's the comrunications, |eadership,
judgnent, Board relations and interaction, sort of an
out war d-faci ng comrunity rel ati ons, anongst other itemns.

And then those are wei ghted, as you see,
based on the scores that are in the parentheses. And |

think if you |look at the | arger docunent, it's just nore

I n-dept h.

M5. REVELO. Yes. And the |larger docunent,
you know, you'll see that the very first page, those are
all of -- nost of Jims comments for each of the

factors, each of the areas where he self-placed in those

Apex Reporting G oup




© 00 N oo o ~ w DN PP

N NN N NN P P PP R R R PR
o A W N P O © ® N O U0 A W N P O

Meet i ng, April 05, 2018 Page

areas.

You'll see, as you begin to read the
teeny-tiny font, in each of the self, at the very
bottom it begins to cut off alittle bit. | have the
actual evaluation if anybody really wants to know, you
know, the remainder of those comments. Miriel and |
wor ked very hard yesterday trying to squeeze it in and
re-format everything and it just becane a very big

chal |l enge for us to do.

But like | said, | have the actual
evaluation that he's done. | think you all received
that as wel | . H s cooments were in each of those areas.

And then as you flip through the | arger
pl acemat, if you will, docunent, that has everybody's
conment s who provided conments in each of those areas.
And then we were just, you know, sensitive to the
nmenbers' identities, so you'll see that they've been
secretly coded.

MR, HOFFMAN: Joanna, just a question on the
chart. So, when | | ook at the average score at the
bottom for a certain question or certain area, is that a
four-point scal e?

M5. REVELO  Yes.

MR, HOFFMAN. (Okay. So the overall is a

four-point scal e?

Apex Reporting G oup




© 00 N oo o ~ w DN PP

N NN N NN P P PP R R R PR
o A W N P O © ® N O U0 A W N P O

Meet i ng, April 05, 2018 Page

M5. REVELO Correct. And in the overall
colum, that's the overall weighted rating. And then,
yes, on the very bottom it's the four-point scale, 4,

3, 2, 1.

MR. TROMBRIDGE: Terrific. Thank you for
clarifying that. So, you know, one of the things, after
Laurie's comrents, that | think is part of our process
today is to not only |look at the evaluation tool and the
general feedback but also | ooking at potential goals for
the future

And so | think in sone ways, if you | ook at
the scoring, if there are areas that maybe fall into a
| ower rating, maybe an area to ook at in terns of
goal -setting.

But | think as you | ook across that, there's
not hi ng bel ow "very good" and nost of it is in the
"out standi ng" category, and a 3.7 score out of a 4-point
scale, | think, is very strong. |It's actually a higher
rating than Jims self-rating. Marissa?

M5. LEICHTER: Maybe Laurie or -- | don't
know. | neant to add it to ny e-mail when | was sending
it back to you and Muriel and then | just didn't kind of
add it.

Wiy didn't Jimrecommend -- | was, |ike, am

| losing my m nd? Because | saw that the goals for next

Apex Reporting G oup




© 00 N oo o ~ w DN PP

N NN N NN P P PP R R R PR
o A W N P O © ® N O U0 A W N P O

Meet i ng, April 05, 2018 Page 8

year were the goals for this year. And | was, like, did
he forget? Because | know, Laurie, you had had a
neeting with himlast year when | was the chair of this
Board and you were going to have a separate neeting with
himto talk about his goals for next year.

And |ike you just said, Mark, are we here to
bring goals for next year? But was he supposed to kind
of give us alittle bit of -- because his goals for next
year are exactly these goals. | neant to ask you

M. NUELL: Right.

MR. TROABRI DGE: Good questi on.

MS. NUELL: | think -- | think the answer,
t he honest answer is -- because, of course, | did
renenber that discussion and that we said -- so, a

little history for people that are new on this
comm ttee.

Before Jim our CEOs didn't even have a
contract. So, they did have an eval uation because that

was required but it was done very differently. So, |ast

year was the really the first -- | think it was | ast
year -- yes, last year was the first year that we really
started to formalize -- well, A) he has a contract; and

B) formalized the process of the eval uation.
And then it becane -- it didn't becone -- it

was in the by-laws that the HR Conm ttee conducts the

Apex Reporting G oup




© 00 N oo o ~ w DN PP

N NN N NN P P PP R R R PR
o A W N P O © ® N O U0 A W N P O

Meet i ng, April 05, 2018 Page 9

evaluation. It wasn't really done that way, either.
So, we're still tweaking it, essentially.
So, one of the things was -- the comrent

| ast year was, when you cone back, you know, at the end
of this year, we should have the goals for next year.
And | think, to be honest, we did have the conversation,

and | think, honestly, it just kind of fell through the

cracks.

Li ke, we, you know, tried, you know, we
tal ked about it, we tal ked about his goals, | did
everything that | was supposed to do, which was, | had a

m d-year neeting with himabout his job and, you know,
the goals and all of that and then an end-of-the-year.

So, anyway, | don't think that the goals
that were on there that he set for next year were
i ntended to necessarily be for next year. W tweaked
themand | think there's things that we don't --

MR. TROABRI DGE: And sone of them are
| onger-term though. They don't necessarily get
acconplished in a year.

M5. NUELL: Right, or we probably shoul d
| ook at things that are nore --

MR ALI: | think, you know, a |lot of the
goals -- | work closely with him you know. These are

l ong-term you know. He's continued to work on it. He

Apex Reporting G oup




© 00 N oo o ~ w DN PP

N NN N NN P P PP R R R PR
o A W N P O © ® N O U0 A W N P O

Meet i ng, April 05, 2018 Page 10

hasn't really fully achieved them so | think it would
behoove us to probably just | eave sone of themin place
until they're acconplished. So that would be ny
reconmendat i on.

| nmean, if there's any that Laurie wants to
tweak wwth him that's fine. But | think the ones that
he established | ast year with her is sonething that we
want to continue working towards.

M5. NUELL: | nean, we can |ook at them
But | think I1'd like to see naybe a neasurabl e goal .

M5. LEICHTER |I'mjust a little confused.
Are we even saying not to change then?

MR, TROMBRIDGE: | don't think we're at that
part yet, so |l think this is a clarification --

M5. LEICHTER: | think he's net -- | think
he's net these goals in a |ot of ways, so they kind of
need to be refreshed.

MR. HOPE: Question. Goals are normally
tied to your strategic intent, so that is --

M5. LEICHTER: Right, neasurable.

MR, HOPE: -- what is supposed to drive, |
guess, the goals for the CEO A lot of these
categories, however, are standard objectives for nost
CEO s on an ongoi ng basi s.

So, there mght be a need to add any

Apex Reporting G oup




© 00 N oo o ~ w DN PP

N NN N NN P P PP R R R PR
o A W N P O © ® N O U0 A W N P O

Meet i ng, April 05, 2018 Page 11

specific goals that ties to the organization's strategy
that a CEOdrives. So, | don't knowif we've identified
what those are that are in alignment with the

organi zation's strategy.

MR. TROABRI DGE: Do you think we should al so
| ook at that in terns of the major areas of review?
Because you're right, | think that when you | ook at
conmuni cation and fiscal responsibility, | think those
are very typically areas of review for a CEO or a
C-l evel executive.

MR. HOPE: Right.

MR. TROMBRIDGE: So we could do that, you
know, |onger termto help tweak the instrunent.

MR. HOPE: Right. So, it m ght be sonething
for another forum But | guess as you plan specific
goals that are not consistent with these standard goal s
for a CEQ, you mght be able to really add sone
additional goals that are nore specific in nature as it
relates to the organi zation's strategy.

M5. NUELL: And | think that the first year
since we sort of re-created the instrunment that Ji mwas
here, there were sone specific things that were nore --
what do you call it -- like, you know, all-enconpassing,
like, get out in the community.

That was a big thing for our new CEO is that

Apex Reporting G oup




© 00 N oo o ~ w DN PP

N NN N NN P P PP R R R PR
o A W N P O © ® N O U0 A W N P O

Meet i ng, April 05, 2018 Page 12

we wanted to, you know, increase our visibility. And I
don't know what the other ones were, but those kinds of
things that aren't, | nean, you could say they're
nmeasurable if you wanted to say, like, you went 100
times and we wanted you to go 80 tines.

But otherwise -- but | think, after two
years, we're at a point where | think we can -- should
be able to have sonething specific that --

MR. TROWBRIDGE: And | think sone of them
could be longer term because sone of these --

M5. NUELL: Sure, yes.

MR. TROMBRIDGE: -- are things to address
and neasure imediately. You have to understand that,
you know, when we did this at the end of the first year,
we were kind of working wth soneone, you know, who had
a mllion things to try to acconplish in that first

year. And so that's all we've got, a |earning curve

year.
But | do think if you | ook at, |ike, goa
#3 --
M5. NUELL: Wiere are the goal s?
MR. TROABRIDGE: They're on the very back of
the instrunment. But, |ike, you know, the neasurability

is, you know, two coll aboration projects --

M5. NUELL: Are they on here sonewhere? Do

Apex Reporting G oup




© 00 N oo o ~ w DN PP

N NN N NN P P PP R R R PR
o A W N P O © ® N O U0 A W N P O

Meet i ng, April 05, 2018 Page 13

we not have themin front of us?

M5. LEICHTER: They're on the old --

MR. TROWBRI DGE: They're on the instrunent.

M5. LEICHTER: Yeah, | have Jims
sel f-eval uation

MR. TROWBRI DGE: Yeah, but | agree with
Marissa. | do think sone of them are probably already
either in an acconplishnent stage or there certainly has
been significant progress towards them

But | also think that maybe this is another
area where Jimcould come back to us after he neets with
you, Laurie, and offer them

M5. LEICHTER: | mean, Jim answered them
He told us what he's done.

MR. TROMBRI DGE: Yeah, | think he was
nmeasuring them

M. NUELL: Right.

M5. LEICHTER: Yeah, | nean, that's why |
was sayi ng, okay, he's acconplished these, so what are
his new ones. And | renenber we did talk | ast year
about maybe making thema little bit nore quantitative,
nor e measur abl e.

But, I nmean, | don't have a problemwth
these. | just think we need new ones now.

MR. HOPE: So, for exanple, under fiscal

Apex Reporting G oup




© 00 N oo o ~ w DN PP

N NN N NN P P PP R R R PR
o A W N P O © ® N O U0 A W N P O

Meet i ng, April 05, 2018 Page 14

responsi bilities, sonething we've tal ked about, bringing
down the fund bal ance, that can be one of the goals
fiscally to reduce the fund bal ance by "X' percent over
"X" period of time. So, that way, it can be neasured
when t he next evaluation cones up.

M5. NUELL: That's the exact one that | was
t hi nki ng, too.

MR. HOFFMAN. Al t hough, again, there's so
many ot her factors in doing that, including your
participation as a Board nenber and a comm ttee nenber
to facilitate that and cone up with a plan.

So, | think that -- | think it's an
i mportant goal but | don't think these are also
necessarily nore neasurable than -- we couldn't | ook at
Jimin three years and say, the fund balance is still
too high, it's your fault and you didn't achi eve that
goal. You achieve the goal that you created a proper
plan to do and hel ped you fill out the plan and endorse
it. So, you know, maybe it's not as neasurable a goal
as much as changing the goal a little bit to focus on
sonet hing |li ke that.

MR, HOPE: And that was just an exanple to
kind of create the forumfor the discussion. So | don't
think it's sonmething that we m ght necessarily need to

have done today, but it's definitely sonething as you

Apex Reporting G oup




© 00 N oo o ~ w DN PP

N NN N NN P P PP R R R PR
o A W N P O © ® N O U0 A W N P O

Meet i ng, April 05, 2018 Page 15

revise the goals for the new period that you're going to
take i nto consi derati on.

MR. ALI: And | think we want to take into
consi deration that he really wants to focus on next year
is awareness of the Trust, because he feels that even
t hough there's a | ot of people who know about the Trust,
a |lot of people don't know what the Trust does.

M5. NUELL: We can bring himin for this. |
told him when we tal ked about goals, that, you know, he
could conme in. So, we could do that, you know, because
this should be col |l aborative, | think.

MR TROABRIDGE: But that really relates to
goal #2, so maybe that needs to be kind of carried
forward, nmaybe tweaked a bit.

MR ALlI: Tweaked a little bit.

M5. DE MOYA: So, | just wanted to ask
sonet hing. Sone of these goals, |ike sonebody el se was

saying, are nore long-term So couldn't we just ask him

to -- so, goal #1, nmintain deep connections to the
busi ness comunity. So, like, what's the | ong-term and
what's the one-year goal, like, divide it, like, tier-1
tier-2.

MR. TROWBRI DGE: Short-term |long-term
M5. DE MOYA: Short-term long-term |

mean, | think that would give us a nore overall picture

Apex Reporting G oup




© 00 N oo o ~ w DN PP

N NN N NN P P PP R R R PR
o A W N P O © ® N O U0 A W N P O

Meet i ng, April 05, 2018 Page 16

of what his goals are overall for the Trust, not just
for one year.

M5. NUELL: It's not that they're long-term
They're ongoing. | think that's what -- you know,
sonething's not long-term you know. Like, if we had
said two years ago to revanp the IT, you know, you're
not going to do that in three nonths. So, | think a |ot
of these are nore ongoi ng.

M5. DE MOYA: Right. You could have a
short-termgoal for a year and then a | ong-term goal,
you know. And the collaboration partnership, for
exanpl e, where he tal ked about increasing that. Well,
we could al so say, okay, tell us what partnerships and
what col | aborations you're I ooking for in the next year
and whi ch ones are you | ooking for overall in the
| ong-term

It doesn't nmean that we're going to hold him
to, okay, you only did three instead of four, or you
switched it because the opportunity cane up and you were
t hi nki ng about approaching thema year from now but then
t hey approached you this year so you switched it out.
You' re not going to mcro-nmanage the goals but we have
an i dea of where he's goi ng.

M5. NUELL: | actually think funder

col  aborati on and partnerships are two conpletely

Apex Reporting G oup




© 00 N oo o ~ w DN PP

N NN N NN P P PP R R R PR
o A W N P O © ® N O U0 A W N P O

Meet i ng, April 05, 2018 Page 17

different things, because if they fall into the sane
thing, like, I'mlooking, Connect Mani, that's a
partnership but it's not a funder collaboration and they
nmean conpletely different things.

So, | think I would -- 1'd like to see nore
funder coll aboration and nore noney put in there. And
that's another thing. Certain goals mght require nore
fundi ng which gets to the point of whoever about the
strategi c planning, because sonetinmes it's the strategic

pl an but there are funding requirenents to neet

sonet hi ng.

(Dr. Balsera entered the neeting room)

M5. DE MOYA: But, like, goal #4, with the
technol ogy, he put that, you know, "launch phase 1 of
the digital footprint." WIlIl, |I would |ike to know what

phase 2 is and phase 3 and how nany phases are there,
you know.

MS5. NUELL: You could say, this year, | did
phase 3 out of 4 or sonething.

M5. DE MOYA: Yeah, so, how many phases are
t here and how nuch are you going to acconplish next year
and how much do you plan on acconplishing two years from
NOW.

MR. TROWBRI DGE: So, before we take a nuch

deeper dive into the goals portion of the conversation,

Apex Reporting G oup




© 00 N oo o ~ w DN PP

N NN N NN P P PP R R R PR
o A W N P O © ® N O U0 A W N P O

Meet i ng, April 05, 2018 Page 18

any ot her feedback related to the actual review and sort
of the categories and anything that pops off the page?

| nmean, if you |ook at just the raw weighted totals, you
know, there really is nothing by category that falls
below a 3.4 and nost are in the 3.8, 3.9 range, which is
how you end up with a 3.74 overall, which is --

M5. DE MOYA: And | just want to comment,
like, I think I commented this |ast year, also, you
know, that 3.4 on planning and organi zation, | think
that that's the one that is the hardest for us, as Board
menbers, to score.

And that mght be why it's the | owest.
Because when you read it, | nean, | read it over and
over and | was, like --

MR TROABRIDGE: Hard to really eval uate.

M5. DE MOYA: -- all | can determne is,

t hi ngs seem -- people seemto be getting along. Things
are working, right? But | don't really know, because
we're on the outside, so how can | determ ne his

pl anni ng and organi zati on other than the outconme, which
is there's progress and things are working. So, that's
a really hard one as a Board nenber.

MR. HOFFMAN: That's one of the categories
where Jimdid not rate hinself as highly as we did,

whi ch surprised ne only because | tend to believe from

Apex Reporting G oup




© 00 N oo o ~ w DN PP

N NN N NN P P PP R R R PR
o A W N P O © ® N O U0 A W N P O

Meet i ng, April 05, 2018 Page 19

seeing -- and maybe it's a contrast to the old regine --
but | tend to believe that Jimhas gotten the staff nore
organi zed and nore project-oriented than in the past.

And again, | think maybe that's nmaybe his
own rating or reflection of the fact that there needs to
be nore work done there or maybe he feels that's one of
the things he has to work on.

MR. TROABRI DGE: Yeah, and you can read that
in his own comments. Those are on the page of the
placemat. And a lot of it, |I think, is, you know, where
we are in the IT upgrade, with the Way Forward program

MR. HOPE: Question. So, sone organi zations
tend to have, like, a 360 review in which, for
exanpl e --

M5. DE MOYA: |'msorry, a what?

MR, HOPE: A 360 review. So, for exanple,
an enpl oyee gets an opportunity to provide an
eval uation. Funders, grantees will get an opportunity
to provide an eval uati on because sone of these
guestions, because we're not involved on a day-to-day
basi s, becones difficult.

So, that kind of gives a nore rounded
evaluation. Do you see that as sonething that m ght be
hel pful in the future?

MS. LEICHTER  That cane up | ast year.

Apex Reporting G oup




© 00 N oo o ~ w DN PP

N NN N NN P P PP R R R PR
o A W N P O © ® N O U0 A W N P O

Meet i ng, April 05, 2018 Page 20

MR. TROABRI DGE: Yes. Perhaps you can
enlighten us on that.

M5. REVELO W did talk about it. The
Trust has never gone that way. There's no reason not
to. | think the comments that have been put forward
woul d provide the Board with a rounder view of the CEQ
because | think sonmewhere either in the docunents or in
a previous discussion, you know, the CEO -- the
stakehol ders that he's accountable to is the Board, are
t he enpl oyees, are the providers and so to get that

fuller assessnent.

MS. DE MOYA: | think that woul d be great,
especially, like, senior staff.
MR ALI: Well, | can tell you that he has

devel oped a tool for the 360 as one of the objectives of
the staff. He hasn't said when he was going to have
themdo it but he has it ready.

MR. HOPE: Survey Monkey is a good platform
for that. That way, you could establish the questions
and ki nd of have people anonynously --

M5. LEICHTER: That's the point | was going
to hit on and | was actually just going to ask |Inran
that. But | think you' re bringing up a good point. |
was going to ask Inran, how candid do you think the

staff would really be if the HR Commttee was willing to

Apex Reporting G oup




© 00 N oo o ~ w DN PP

N NN N NN P P PP R R R PR
o A W N P O © ® N O U0 A W N P O

Meet i ng, April 05, 2018 Page 21

neet with them you know, in little groups, like, a
study group, you know, focus group.

M5. NUELL: | think it should be anonynous.

M5. LEICHTER: So that's what |'m sayi ng,
because in ny mnd, | pictured, you know, themhaving to
conme in and being -- you know, chatting with, you know,
Mark and his conmttee. But | think Survey Mnkey, you
know, you m ght not be able to entertain dial ogue but
peopl e are guaranteed their anonymty, which | think is
scary for sone enpl oyees.

M5. NUELL: Yeah, | think it's tricky. |
nmean, | don't see doing it with, like, the providers in
the community. Then you're really opening it up to,
like, three mllion people in Dade County.

But staff is different. Plus, you know,
peopl e are upset about this or that. But, yes, | forgot
to do consensus and teambuilding. So Joanna wote ne
and she's, like, you didn't answer that.

And she didn't want to | eave it blank. So,
| went back and | |ooked at it and, of course, | was,

i ke, what do | know about that. And | interact with
Jimnore than anybody.

But it's, like, | don't know, like, it's

what it |ooks |ike and what he tells nme and what | --

and | said, | don't think this organi zation and that

Apex Reporting G oup




© 00 N oo o ~ w DN PP

N NN N NN P P PP R R R PR
o A W N P O © ® N O U0 A W N P O

Meet i ng, April 05, 2018 Page 22

team coul d acconplish as nuch as they have acconpli shed
in the last two years if they weren't working well
together and listening. Part of it is listening to

I deas.

| don't think you could acconplish so much,
but how are we supposed to eval uate how he works with
the tean? So, | think that that woul d be executive
teans i s probably val uabl e.

MR. HOPE: So, | guess, at sone |ater
duration, would it be hel pful for the commttee to maybe
come up with a framework as to how we can gat her
relevant information to help us nmake, | guess, a better
deci sion when it cones to eval uating?

It may not be sonething for this exercise
today but | think, as we go forward, as we sort of
conceptual i ze what that would | ook |ike, nmaybe we could
come up with a better framework that, you know, is fair
to himand it also gives us the information to, you
know, do a better eval uati on.

MR. TROWBRI DGE: No, and that could very
much be part of the goal-setting structure for next year
I's, you know, now noving into your third year with the
Trust, make this a part of your goals in terns of that
360 eval uati on.

And |'"'msure we're getting a |ot of feedback

Apex Reporting G oup




© 00 N oo o ~ w DN PP

N NN N NN P P PP R R R PR
o A W N P O © ® N O U0 A W N P O

Meet i ng, April 05, 2018 Page 23

fromproviders as well. They may not be directly
related only to Jimbut it certainly relates to the
| eadershi p and the outcones of the organization.

MR. HOPE: And that would help in the
communi cati on section because one of the roles of the
CEOis to comrunicate with community stakehol ders. And
we understand what that comrunication with us | ooks
like.

But in terns of a broader framework of that
role and responsibility to the community which funds us,
| think that's sonething that we necessarily need to
take a | ook at.

MR. TROMBRI DGE: kay. That's great
feedback. Anything else on the instrunent?

M5. NUELL: | have -- well, not necessarily
on the instrument, but | just was thinking, if there's

anything fromthis group that you would want ne to

conmmunicate with Jimin terns of whatever, | think, you
know, especially, | nmean, | think, strengths, and this
shows, | nean, it's very strong, but any weakness or

concern, if there is anything that, you know, you want
me to share wth him

M5. DE MOYA: Well, he's going to see this,
right?

MS. NUELL: Yeah, but | just --

Apex Reporting G oup




© 00 N oo o ~ w DN PP

N NN N NN P P PP R R R PR
o A W N P O © ® N O U0 A W N P O

Meet i ng, April 05, 2018 Page 24

MR TROMBRIDGE: It's a public docunent at
this point. | know you' ve coded the individua
eval uators --

M5. NUELL: Yeah, but, | nean, just in terns
of the discussion, | nmean, obviously, I'"'mgoing to read
everything, too. But | just, you know, if there's
anyt hing that you would want ne to conmuni cate that, you
know, isn't nuanced in the eval uati on.

M5. WELLER: | just have a question. |'m
sorry. The planning and organi zation, | agree, is
difficult because, you know, we're not interacting. But
|"'msure -- is there a nechanismthat if staff is having
problens that they are able to bring that to the Board?

| nmean, |'massumng that that's not been a
problem Because | tell you, when we | ook at outside,
we're wel |l -organi zed. Everybody seens to be working
t oget her and as you nentioned, things are | ooki ng good
and he couldn't have made as nuch progress if the team
was not wor ki ng together.

However, if there was a problem-- and |I'm
not saying there is -- but if there was, is there a way
for that to be reached to the Board?

M5. NUELL: You know, | don't know if that's
good or bad Board best practices. Qur Board -- you

know, we only interact really wth the CEQO That's our

Apex Reporting G oup




© 00 N oo o ~ w DN PP

N NN N NN P P PP R R R PR
o A W N P O © ® N O U0 A W N P O

Meet i ng, April 05, 2018 Page 25

responsibility. | nmean, we interact with staff related
to our commttees, so, |'mnot sure that that's
appropri ate.

M5. WELLER: Is there a nechanismw thin the
staff?

M5. GRI MES- FESTGE: That woul d be Joanna
that would answer. There's a process that they would
fol | ow

M5. WELLER: That they would followif
there's a problemat the staff level, that if there was
really a problem that it would cone to us. O herw se,
we're going to assune that everything is --

M5. REVELO Correct. And that was a
conversation that Laurie and | had the other day, is
that, you know, part of my responsibility would be to
share that information with her, as the chair, so that
t he Board doesn't get blindsided by sonething that is
happeni ng internally.

But, yes, the nmechani smwould be to have
t hat di scussion either from another nenber of the
executive team and certainly from human resources.

M5. WELLER: Okay. So there is a nechanisnf

M5. REVELO  Yes.

M5. DE MOYA: And | was president of a Board

for four years, and the nechani smwas that the executive

Apex Reporting G oup




© 00 N oo o ~ w DN PP

N NN N NN P P PP R R R PR
o A W N P O © ® N O U0 A W N P O

Meet i ng, April 05, 2018 Page 26

director was who we hired. |f they could not resolve
the problemwith a staff nenber, they would cone -- the
staff nmenber then had the prerogative to ask for a
nmeeting with the president.

It was very difficult, because you're
sitting here with an executive director that you feel is
doing a good job, as far as you can tell, and then every
staff nenber who doesn't agree with the executive
director wanted to -- you know, wanted a neeting with
t he president of the Board.

And that's the way it was set up in the
by-laws and we had to do it. But it was a very
difficult situation to be put in. And | think that it's
much better to have that resolved with senior staff.

M5. WELLER: | totally agree. But we're
| ooking at trying to decide if everything is going okay
with this particular section. As long as there's
mechani sns and everything is well within -- then that's
okay.

MR, HOPE: Question. Seeing that we're a
guasi - gover nnent al agency, is there guidance in terns of
how simlar entities or is it stipulated in the by-I|laws
how that is supposed to work?

MR ALI: | don't think it's stipulated. |

nmean, |'ve worked in governnent, state and conpani es and

Apex Reporting G oup




© 00 N oo o ~ w DN PP

N NN N NN P P PP R R R PR
o A W N P O © ® N O U0 A W N P O

Meet i ng, April 05, 2018 Page 27

this organi zation. There's nothing that's sti pul at ed.
| nean, people always have the prerogative to wite
sonething to the Board chair if they're concerned.

| nmean, only the other day, | know that Jim
sits on the ELC Board and staff was upset about
sonet hi ng going on, so they wote to the Board chair.

So, | nean, everyone has that right, you know.

And | know that human beings, if they're
really upset, trust me, they will cone |ooking for all
of you, you know, just like the providers do, you know.

M5. NUELL: Yeah, | think it's sonething
nore -- what we were tal king about is sonething nore
egregi ous, you know, not |ike, you know, pushing sonmeone
to, you know, be nore sonething, you know.

MR. TROABRI DGE: M guel ?

DR. BALSERA: Based on what |'m heari ng,
what m ght work for our purposes along the |ines of
serving, is the school system does school profiles,
climate surveys, really, | should say, where you
basically randomy sel ect different stakehol ders.

In this case, it would be staff, it would be
providers, and then there's different questions posed to
them that we can review as a broader discussion when we
have this.

So, it's nore of a climte survey and we

Apex Reporting G oup




© 00 N oo o ~ w DN PP

N NN N NN P P PP R R R PR
o A W N P O © ® N O U0 A W N P O

Meet i ng, April 05, 2018 Page 28

actually -- we'll give the surveys out to students,
again, randomy selected. W don't give it out to every

kid' s parents, teachers.

So, | think, I nmean, | use that information
internally. | knowthe region will ook at it when they
evaluate admnistrators as well. And | think that may

serve us well to do sonething |like that and it answers a
| ot of the questions |I'm hearing here.

M5. NUELL: Right, targeted questions and
random - -

DR. BALSERA: Yeah, | think | can provide a
sanpl e of what the survey | ooks like to you, Laurie, so
you can see it. And then maybe we can cone up with our
own based on, you know, the kind of things we want
responded to.

M5. CGRI MES-FESTGE: Right. So even when
staff is chosen for these, they have a nunber that they
enter that does not -- it's not connected to them It's
all anonynous. So even though they've been chosen,
they're still anonynobus as they conplete the survey.

MR ALI: I'll give you an exanple. About
four years ago, we contract wwth a placed called "CEP."
| don't know what it stands for. But they did a survey
both to providers and staff about the strengths and

weaknesses.

Apex Reporting G oup




© 00 N oo o ~ w DN PP

N NN N NN P P PP R R R PR
o A W N P O © ® N O U0 A W N P O

Meet i ng, April 05, 2018 Page 29

Wien Jimstarted, that was the first thing |
shared with himbecause it had just conme out. So he
| ooked at that and then started strategically planning
where he needed to concentrate on, so that hel ped him

MR. TROABRI DGE: That's great because we'l
have sonething that's not even a couple years ol d.

M5. NUELL: Maybe we could | ook at that,
i ke, what the questions were. Wat is it called,
" CEP?"

MR ALI: CEP. It stands for "Center" for
sonet hi ng.

MR. TROABRI DGE: Ckay. O her input, other
t houghts? This nmay be another opportunity to coal esce
and go around. So, | think nost people probably feel
that they've had a chance to kind of | ook at the
coments, and we can give Laurie sone direction to nove
forward and | ook at her role as the CEO s contract
which, | think, at this point, really is an extension.

M5. NUELL: Okay. Do you want ne to nove

into that?

MR. TROWABRI DGE: Pl ease.

M5. NUELL: Hold on. | have sonething for
you -- a docunent for you. So, |'ve been neeting with
Jim-- here, |I'lIl pass this around -- and this was ny

proposal to himand he has agreed to it.

Apex Reporting G oup




© 00 N oo o ~ w DN PP

N NN N NN P P PP R R R PR
o A W N P O © ® N O U0 A W N P O

Meet i ng, April 05, 2018 Page 30

And now | 'm just, you know, sharing it with
you all. So, the way his contract was witten is -- and
we can just add proposed revisions to it. Like |I said,
he never had -- no one ever had a contract here at the
Children's Trust.

So, these were the nmaterial changes.
Qoviously, this isn't the full contract, but | just
wanted -- | thought it was just easier, and this is
actually what | presented to himas well.

So, | want to extend a contract for three
years. He had a two-year contract. And the way his
contract reads nowis that it was a two-year contract
that automatically renewed for an additional one-year

termif nothing changed.

So, | thought it was in the best interest of
the Children's Trust to have a three-year -- you know,
extend the contract for three years. | would like to

give himan increase, a 10 percent increase to his
current sal ary.

After two years, he's gotten excellent --
you know, excellent reviews, and | think the Board feels
like he's really doing a good job, so | thought that was
appropriate at that tine.

Wth his benefit package, he's in the FRS

system and a change would be to increase his paid

Apex Reporting G oup




© 00 N oo o ~ w DN PP

N NN N NN P P PP R R R PR
o A W N P O © ® N O U0 A W N P O

Meet i ng, April 05, 2018 Page 31

annual |eave to 25 days.

M5. LEICHTER:  From what ?

M5. NUELL: Twenty, so it's an increase of
five days. W want to increase his business expense to
$7,500.00. It currently was $6,500.00, which it works
out to $288.00 bi-weekly. So, as you know, he's out a
| ot, so we thought, you know, it would be appropriate to
increase it to $7,500. 00.

M5. LEICHTER: Has he told you he needs
nor e?

M5. NUELL: Actually, what he told ne was
that he doesn't actually keep track of it. Because |
asked himthat, and since he gets that as part of his
paycheck, he gets that and a car allowance. And he
doesn't really keep track of it. He definitely spends

nore than $144.00 or $42.00 a week. He spends nore than

t hat .

M5. DE MOYA: What's his expense now?

MR TROWBRI DGE: Meal s.

M5. DE MOYA: No, no.

MS. NUELL: This is an increase of $1, 000.00
over the course -- for the whole year. Yes, so it's an

i ncrease of $1,000.00. So it wasn't actually sonething
t hat he asked for, but we know that he wasn't -- that

he's, you know, not -- he was not using it, | nean, he

Apex Reporting G oup




© 00 N oo o ~ w DN PP

N NN N NN P P PP R R R PR
o A W N P O © ® N O U0 A W N P O

Meet i ng, April 05, 2018 Page 32

was spending nore than what he got. And this is really
used for lunches and dinners, not if he goes to an event
and that kind of thing. And he does a |ot of
breakfasts, |unches and di nners.

And his severance -- so currently, his
severance was 16 weeks. So, it's highlighted in yellow,
| nmean, in blue, you know, "Upon separation, M. Haj
will be entitled to severance paynent equivalent to 16
weeks of his current salary if this occurs within the
first three years of enploynment -- if it occurs within
the first three years of enploynent and one nonth for
each year thereafter to a nmaxi nrum of seven years."

MR. TROABRI DGE: Seven nont hs.

M5. NUELL: No, you said "seven years."

MR. TROABRI DGE: (Okay, one nonth

M5. LEICHTER: Wait, | need to plot this
out. Hold on.

M5. NUELL: Right, it would increase one
nonth --

MR, HOFFMAN:  Seven years.

MS5. NUELL: ~-- per year up to seven years.

MR TROMBRIDGE: So it caps there.

M5. NUELL: Right, it caps there, one nonth
per year.

&

DE MOYA: After the first three years?

Apex Reporting G oup




© 00 N oo o ~ w DN PP

N NN N NN P P PP R R R PR
o A W N P O © ® N O U0 A W N P O

Meet i ng, April 05, 2018 Page 33

M5. NUELL: After the first three years.
So, these were the --

M5. LEICHTER: So then after he's here for
seven years, he doesn't get a severance?

M5. NUELL: He wouldn't get nore. |If he
stayed for 10 years --

MR. TROMBRIDGE: It would still be seven

MR. HOFFMAN: If he stayed for 10 years, it
woul d be 16 weeks plus seven nore nonths -- seven nore

nont hs pay.

&

NUELL: Not seven nore nonths.

3

HOFFMAN:  Coul d we go back to sal ary,
pl ease?

M5. DE MOYA: So the 16 would go to 207

M5. NUELL: No. On the fourth year, it
woul d go to 20.

M5. LEICHTER: |'m confused. Maybe it's ny
mat h deficit.

MR. TROABRIDGE: It is confusing.

M5. NUELL: He gets 16 weeks severance.
That's what the Executive Comm ttee did.

M5. LEICHTER If he was to quit tonorrow?
NUELL: Ri ght.
TROWBRI DGE:  Term nati on.

5 3 O

NUELL: W th cause.

Apex Reporting G oup




© 00 N oo o ~ w DN PP

N NN N NN P P PP R R R PR
o A W N P O © ® N O U0 A W N P O

Meet i ng, April 05, 2018 Page 34

MR, HOFFMAN: Wt hout cause.

MR. TROABRI DGE: W't hout cause.

M5. NUELL: Right, w thout cause. Sixteen
weeks for year one, year two, year three. Year four, it
woul d i ncrease one nonth, so let's just call it four
weeks.

M5. LEICHTER So 20 weeks?

M5. NUELL: Right. And then year five, four
nore, year six, year seven, and then that's it.

MR. TROMBRIDGE: It would nmax out at 32.

MR, HOPE: \What does that say, it says, up

to seven years or 28 weeks maxi nunf

M5. LEICHTER: That's what | think -- it's
32 weeks.

MR HOPE: 327

MS. LEICHTER: Yeah, that's what Mark j ust
sai d.

MR. TROWBRI DGE: Yeah, and then 32 whet her
he's here for 10 years, 20 years. |It's capped. It's a

cap. Does everyone understand before Ken does his
guestion? Gkay. So he still has one nore year based on
this contract. The extension, he'd be capped -- he'd be
at 16. Ken?

MR. HOFFMAN: So the 10 percent increase is

starting April of this year, this first year. Wen are

Apex Reporting G oup




© 00 N oo o ~ w DN PP

N NN N NN P P PP R R R PR
o A W N P O © ® N O U0 A W N P O

Meet i ng, April 05, 2018 Page 35

the normal staff salary increases?

M5. REVELO Usually in the new fiscal year,
so it's sometinme in Cctober

MR, HOFFMAN:  So ny question againis, it's
this sort of overlapping tinme period. |Is Jimgoing to
get another salary increase for this first year or --

M5. NUELL: Well, we can structure it that
he doesn't. The way it was done when we signed his
contract was, he is entitled to the sane thing that
ot her Trust enpl oyees get but there's a range.

And | think probably the way that was
witten was the way the County, which has a cost of
l[iving raise, has a nerit raise, so it varies between, |
t hink, three and six percent.

The way his contract was witten before, if
he didn't -- | thought he did it on his own but | was
m staken. He didn't get the nerit raise until the
second year, so he didn't get a raise the first year.

So | think that's probably an answer to that because
t here's an overl ap.

MR. HOFFMAN: But again, we're in April
And at the end of the fiscal year, staff will get
what ever is approved as a raise, and then that shoul d be
effective for himfor the followng year to April

MS. NUELL: Yeah, that's 2019.

Apex Reporting G oup




© 00 N oo o ~ w DN PP

N NN N NN P P PP R R R PR
o A W N P O © ® N O U0 A W N P O

Meet i ng, April 05, 2018 Page 36

MR, TROMBRIDGE: And is your 10 percent
effective just for this year and to be di scussed each
year by this conmittee, or it's each year in the
contract for three years, it's 10 percent each year?

M5. NUELL: No. | think 10 percent now and
then would be -- could be revisited. Well, it could be
revisited any tine but probably after the next contract.

MR, TROMBRI DGE: Right, but | think that
answers the second part of Ken's question because his
anniversary is how he's being conpensated. It's not
happening in the first nonth of the new fiscal year.

MR. HOFFMAN: So if there's a two percent
increase in Cctober for the staff, then he'll get two
percent starting next April?

M5. NUELL: Right.

MR. HOFFMAN: That's what Joanna is
clarifying.

M5. NUELL: | think that's reasonable.

M5. DE MOYA: W' re tal king about 10 percent
now and then in April of next year, he gets the sane
anount that staff gets, right? And right now, the
average for staff is three to six percent, right?

MR ALI: Yeah.

M5. DE MOYA: And so why are you going to 10

percent ?

Apex Reporting G oup




© 00 N oo o ~ w DN PP

N NN N NN P P PP R R R PR
o A W N P O © ® N O U0 A W N P O

Meet i ng, April 05, 2018 Page 37

M5. NUELL: | felt like after two years of
hi m bei ng very successful, that | think he deserved a
bump in his salary. And also, |ooking at -- there's
not hi ng conparable to the Children's Trust. But there
are conpetitive jobs. And so, you know, | ooking at
that -- somewhere, | have that. It's still -- he's
still under -- so | have, |like, the conparisons --

M5. DE MOYA: We had sonme conpari sons when
we first --

M5. NUELL: W did. So, for instance, Early
Learning Coalition, the executive director's salary is
$250, 000. 00. The United Way, which went down, but the
base salary is $339,000.00. And the Mani Foundation is
$250, 000. 00. And the Superintendent is around
$350, 000. 00.

MR HOFFMAN: So what was Jim s?

MS. NUELL: Jims was $197,000.00. It's
actually a little bit higher because he got the one
nmerit raise. So in thinking about that --

MR. TROABRI DGE: He got the COLA

M5. NUELL: His second year -- it's not
COLA. It's a nerit raise.
MS. LElI CHTER: | think last time --

M5. NUELL: Hi s second year, he did. The

first year, he did not. So he hasn't -- he hasn't had

Apex Reporting G oup




© 00 N oo o ~ w DN PP

N NN N NN P P PP R R R PR
o A W N P O © ® N O U0 A W N P O

Meet i ng,

April 05, 2018 Page 38

that two tines.
IVS.
IVS.
it was --
MR.
IVS.
what staff got.
IVS.

He's had it once.

DE MOYA: And what was the percentage?

NUELL: | think what they did -- | think
ALlI: 4.4.
NUELL: 4.4, which was the nedi an of

LElI CHTER: | think last tinme we al so had

the CEO s salary of the Broward Council which is --

IVS.

NUELL: | called them but they never

answered ne. The thing is, the Board chair is also the

Mayor. And his

staff did call nme back -- his staff did

call nme back but they never actually -- | actually

reached out --

M5. REVELO Isn't that public info?

M5. NUELL: | nean, | guess it's public
info. | did -- | reached out to the CSC s for Broward
and Pal m Beach and I didn't get an answer. | nean, |

talked to both of them But the person sent ne so much

informati on except for the salary. | was, like, | just

wanted the sal ary.

And

"Il be honest with you, | got a little

nervous. Wen Carvalho -- | got very nervous when

Carval ho left for 24 hours. You know, Jimwas going to

be sought after

for the superintendent job. | don't

Apex Reporting G oup



© 00 N oo o ~ w DN PP

N NN N NN P P PP R R R PR
o A W N P O © ® N O U0 A W N P O

Meet i ng, April 05, 2018 Page 39

know if he wanted it. | was, like, just tell nme now.
But it really highlighted it to nme, too, |

nmean, you al ways know that those kinds of things are

possible. But it was, like, really probable, | nean,
or -- there's not such a termas "possibly probabl e”
but --

MR. TROWBRI DGE: Hi ghly probable.

M5. NUELL: Highly probable. You know, he
definitely was -- he was definitely being --

M5. DE MOYA: You're noddi ng your head.

MR. TROMBRI DGE: And have you di scussed

this -- you discussed with Jimas well?
M5. NUELL: | did. And | actually -- | did,
| nean, | did quite -- | talked to as nany people as |

could to just get an idea. So even with this bunp, his
salary is still under all of those. And | think, since
he's done a good job, and we really want to keep him
MR, TROMBRIDGE: | think, just by body
| anguage, | think folks are very supportive of
everything on here, and | think it's good that we've
drilled down kind of on each area.
|s there anything else, froma conpetitive
st andpoi nt, that goes even beyond salary that we shoul d
be | ooking at, to your point of retention? O her

t hi ngs, things you've seen, best practices that are

Apex Reporting G oup




© 00 N oo o ~ w DN PP

N NN N NN P P PP R R R PR
o A W N P O © ® N O U0 A W N P O

Meet i ng, April 05, 2018 Page 40

appropri ate? Because sonetines it's nore than just the
salary. Sonetinmes it's other --

MS. LEICHTER: Fame and notoriety.

MR. TROMBRI DGE: Benefits -- well, that's

what | bank on. That's what | live on in the Chanber
world. But there could be other things. | nean, |
still think that's a rather nodest business expense when

you really look at it.

But I do think he should keep better records
just for his own -- for his own, under the new tax
reformrules, the deductibility change.

M5. NUELL: And | will tell you, you know,
it's one of these awkward things being a
guasi -governnment thing. You can't really -- you're
really not supposed to pick up soneone's bill

So, you know, |ike, so we go to Tall ahassee
and it's, like, everyone pays for thenselves. [|'m
like, this is really ridiculous, et ne just buy |unch,
okay? We're in lunch in Tallahassee or dinner, so he's,
like, let's just leave it separate to nmake it clear.

MR. TROMBRI DGE: You know, | think it's just
showi ng our -- showi ng our appreciation and recognition
of , you know, performance. You see that in the
evaluation but also making it clear that our |ong-term

goal is retention.

Apex Reporting G oup




© 00 N oo o ~ w DN PP

N NN N NN P P PP R R R PR
o A W N P O © ® N O U0 A W N P O

Meet i ng, April 05, 2018 Page 41

So it isn't, sonetines again, just salary
and benefits. There nay be other things. So maybe j ust
anot her, hey, the Board is confortable with this or the
commttees are confortable with this, but they did ask,
is there anything else. It may not be this tinme around
but maybe it's, you know, next time around.

M5. NUELL: | nean, | don't think he has
anything. Well, if you really want to know the truth,
the things that we negotiated --

M5. DE MOYA: W hope you're telling us the
truth. W thought that was clear.

MS5. NUELL: But this is negotiation, you
know. Honestly, he wanted 30 days of annual |eave and |
felt like that seened like a lot, so I, you know, went
to 25, so that was one -- that was one thing.

And he doesn't even take the tine off.
Finally, I was, like, you don't even take the 20 days.

MR. TROABRI DGE: But we do pay out sick and
vacation, which nost places don't do that. They pay
vacat i on.

DR. BALSERA: Vacation is capped, isn't it?
Enpl oyees' vacation is capped at 60. So anything above
60, if you don't use it, you lose it.

M5. NUELL: Right. So, he actually --
that's one thing he asked for was the 30 days. And he

Apex Reporting G oup




© 00 N oo o ~ w DN PP

N NN N NN P P PP R R R PR
o A W N P O © ® N O U0 A W N P O

Meet i ng, April 05, 2018 Page 42

ki nd of alluded -- nentioned but, you know, | just --
| "' m so unprofessional sonetines -- about increasing car
al l owmance. And | just kind of --

MR. TROABRI DGE: Yeah, | nean, |'Il be
candid with you, based on what's on here, | still think
that's the only itemthat may be a little bit |ow
conpared to --

M5. DE MOYA: | do, too. | think it's |ow
And obviously, if he kept records, it would make
everybody nore confortable in being able to say, okay --

MR, HOFFMAN. W thout records, it's just
what ever m ndset --

MR. TROABRI DGE: Yeah, | know what | do and
what the Board approves for ne.

M5. NUELL: If he gets six thousand and he
spends 20, he gets -- we're tal king over each, everyone,
sorry.

MS. LElI CHTER: Does $7,500.00 include the

car?

MR. TROABRI DGE:  Yes.

MS. NUELL: No.

M5. LEICHTER  She didn't put the car in
here. | renenber that when we were creating his

package, it was separate.

M5. NUELL: He gets, | believe, $250.00 --

Apex Reporting G oup




© 00 N oo o ~ w DN PP

N NN N NN P P PP R R R PR
o A W N P O © ® N O U0 A W N P O

Meet i ng, April 05, 2018 Page 43

3

ALl : He gets $6,000.00 a year.

M5. NUELL: Onh, $6,000.00 a year for car
al | owance.

MR, TROABRI DGE: Woul d you ever consi der
doing -- again, | thought those were together so ny

apol ogi es. But would you ever consider it as a business
expense whi ch woul d be rei nbursable up to?

M5. LEICHTER: That's what | was thinking.

MR. TROABRI DGE: Because this becones -- to
me, this is taxable incone.

MR, HOFFMAN: It's hard to deduct that.

M5. GRIMES-FESTGE: And if it's a
rei nmbursenent, it's not.

MR. TROABRIDGE: Right. You mght just want
to ask himthat because the tax reform | aw has addressed
this issue of what you can reinburse. And now neals
that are reinbursed nmust be out of town. It used to be
with a recei pt and a neeti ng purpose but --

MR. HOFFMAN: He doesn't get any reduction.

MR. TROAMBRIDGE: No, it's added to the
salary. So you m ght just want to say, does it make
sense that we're going to cap it but it's still in the
paycheck.

M5. REVELO | don't think it's separate on
his pay. It's included --

Apex Reporting G oup




© 00 N oo o ~ w DN PP

N NN N NN P P PP R R R PR
o A W N P O © ® N O U0 A W N P O

Meet i ng, April 05, 2018 Page 44

MR TROMBRIDGE: It's just item zed
differently but it's taxable income, so you're not
really getting $7,500. 00.

MR. HOFFMAN:  The only thing | woul d say,
Mark, is that | think that with all these quirks in the
rules and we're tal ki ng about not paying for food and
stuff like that, | think, is one of the reasons we
probably should keep it in his pay.

MR. TROMBRIDGE: It could be. But |I'mjust
saying that if it's allowable, | think people in this
room are anenable to the idea of it being reinbursable
up to a nunber

M5. NUELL: Yeah, but if it's only out of
town, that would --

MR. TROABRI DGE: No, no, no, that's how you
can then claimit on your taxes. That has nothing to do
here. But |'msaying, if you go -- for nme, if you go
over and above that nunber that | have, then | have to
deduct it --

M5. NUELL: [I'Il let him-- he can select if
he --

M5. DE MOYA: That's a |ot of paperwork.

MR. TROABRIDGE: But it may be anot her
thing, too, that if that nunber then junps into FRS, it
just bunps your nunbers, so that could be why they're

Apex Reporting G oup




© 00 N oo o ~ w DN PP

N NN N NN P P PP R R R PR
o A W N P O © ® N O U0 A W N P O

Meet i ng, April 05, 2018 Page 45

doing it.

MR. HOPE: Because keep in mnd, the
$7,500.00 he's getting really, | think, pays FICA and
federal withholding. He's not really getting $7,500. 00.
So, you know, it mght be sonething to give himan
option to consider. The agreenent works out maybe
significantly -- well, | wouldn't say "significantly"
but less than what is reflected here.

M5. DE MOYA: | just want to -- | just
figured out the car allowance and it comes out to
$115.00 a week. That's very | ow, because conpared to
other i1 ndustries, | know what the car all owance is.

And even for a quality control inspector on
a job that's going out to, you know, check and see if
t he road passed the density, they're getting $150.00 a
week car allowance, so that's |ow

M5. LEICHTER: But | think that Jim-- but |
don't think the m ssion was to cover his full car
expense, so | don't think we should feel --

MR. TROABRIDGE: No, no, no, it wouldn't.

It wouldn't cover even the gas or insurance.

M5. LEICHTER And | think if we're paying
two-sonething a nonth -- you said it's two-sonething a
nonth he gets for the car?

M5. DE MOYA: No, no, no, it's comng out to

Apex Reporting G oup




© 00 N oo o ~ w DN PP

N NN N NN P P PP R R R PR
o A W N P O © ® N O U0 A W N P O

Meet i ng, April 05, 2018 Page 46

$115.00. | just didit, and that's |ow.
M5. LEICHTER: Ckay, then, that's a little
low. | thought if it was --
MR. TROABRI DGE: Per week or per pay period?
M5. LEICHTER  Oh, per week?
M5. DE MOYA: Per week.
MS. LEICHTER: Oh, one-sonething per week?

Ch, no, then | think that's perfectly fine because

that's, like, four-something a nonth. That's fine for a
car paynent. | nean, | know what | pay for ny car a
nmonth and, like, | nean, like | said, | don't think it's

our responsibility to fully cover his car paynent.

MR, TROMBRIDGE: | think the rea
question -- | think the real question here is not the
anount. It was howit's paid out.

M5. NUELL: And also the retention.

M5. DE MOYA: | think it's fine. But you're
al so conparing insurance, gas, you know.

MR. TROMBRI DGE: O her thoughts for Laurie?
She's going to go in and have the final --

M5. NUELL: And | don't know what these
ot her people get for -- these other executives -- |
don't know what the other executives --

MR TROMBRIDGE: Right. But if we're doing

a conparative, we mght want to ask two ot her questions,

Apex Reporting G oup




© 00 N oo o ~ w DN PP

N NN N NN P P PP R R R PR
o A W N P O © ® N O U0 A W N P O

Meet i ng, April 05, 2018 Page 47

i ke, what other benefits.

M5. DE MOYA: You nentioned that he asked
about increasing car allowance.

M5. NUELL: He did, yeah, he nentioned it,
that we didn't cone to terns with that. | nmean, we --

MR. TROABRI DGE: But that may be that other
retention question. So what is the anmobunt now, Joanna?

MS. REVELO | believe it's $6,600.00 a
year.

M5. NUELL: Sixty six or six thousand?

M5. REVELO | think it's either sixty six
or sixty five and then the other one --

M5. DE MOYA: | just didit. | just figured
it out. Sixty five is $115.00 a week.

MR. TROMBRIDGE: So what if we agree to al so
up that to $7,500.00 so that they match each other?

M5. NUELL: A hundred and fifteen tines 52.

MR. TROABRI DGE: So you're tal king about the
equi val ent of $50. 00.

M5. DE MOYA: It's sixty five hundred

di vi ded by --

M5. NUELL: No, if you said that works out
to $115.00 and if you think -- if you reconmend
$150. 00 --

M5. GRI MES- FESTGE: Seventy ei ght hundred.

Apex Reporting G oup




© 00 N oo o ~ w DN PP

N NN N NN P P PP R R R PR
o A W N P O © ® N O U0 A W N P O

Meet i ng, April 05, 2018 Page 48

M5. NUELL: -- if you reconmended $150. 00 by
week, it's seventy eight hundred.

MR. TROWBRI DGE: But all we were addressing
in this renegotiation was really the busi ness expenses,
which went fromsixty five to seventy five.

M5. NUELL: W increased it a thousand.

MR, TROWBRI DGE: Wuld we be willing to do
that -- offer that wthout his request on the car
al | owance? Wuld anybody have an issue with that? W,
as a commttee, net and thought we should do sonething
addi ti onal .

MR. GAI NEY: Because you haggl ed hi m down on
t he nunber of days off, right?

M5. NUELL: | did. He really wanted 30.

MR. TROABRIDGE: All right. But we cane up
with sonething else. W raised the car allowance and if
we mrror that, we raised that a thousand.

M5. NUELL: | nean, | don't know how you al
feel, like, with 30 days or 20 days.

MR, TROAMBRIDGE: No, | think a five-day
increase is very satisfactory.

MS5. NUELL: But, you know, obviously, | am
open and he was, too. He agreed to -- he was very
friendly.

MR TROMBRIDGE: So would you be willing to

Apex Reporting G oup




© 00 N oo o ~ w DN PP

N NN N NN P P PP R R R PR
o A W N P O © ® N O U0 A W N P O

Meet i ng, April 05, 2018 Page 49

accept that as sort of a friendly anmendnent, that we'd
i ke you to add upping the car allowance $1, 000. 007
M5. NUELL: |'msure he's not going to say

no. If you want to know the truth --
MR TROWBRI DGE: Yes, we want to know t he

truth, Laurie.

M5. LEICHTER We want to know the truth

M5. NUELL: There's a clause -- you know,
there's a clause that, you know, any contract could be
term nated after 30 days notice, | think. | really want
to take that out because | agree with you. He should be
stuck here.

MR. TROWBRI DGE: Yeah, but we're an at-wl
enpl oynent .

MR. HOFFMAN: He can't do indentured
servi tude.

M5. NUELL: So | tried.

MR, TROABRI DGE: Wien is your neeting going
to be with hinf
M5. NUELL: Now. I'mgoing to --
MR. TROABRIDGE: So right after this

neeti ng?

&

NUELL:  Yes.

&

DE MOYA: Are we bringing himin for
anyt hi ng?

Apex Reporting G oup




© 00 N oo o ~ w DN PP

N NN N NN P P PP R R R PR
o A W N P O © ® N O U0 A W N P O

Meet i ng, April 05, 2018 Page 50

M5. NUELL: Yes, we want to bring himin,
not to talk about any goal s.

MR ALlI: | just wanted to make sure this
commttee, what you're authorizing, Laurie, to do nowis
make changes to the present contract, you know, and have
a new contract with a three-year --

MR. TROWBRI DGE: Yes, | think everybody
understands it's a new contract. Do you want to -- I'm
sorry, Steve, one second -- do you want a notion to that
effect, that we authorize you to --

M5. NUELL: | don't know --

MR. TROABRIDGE: -- negotiate in good faith
based on what we have di scussed here today?

MR, HOFFMAN:  Yes.

MR. TROABRI DGE: We have a notion. |[|s there
a second?

MR GAI NEY: Second.

MR. TROABRI DGE: Any di scussi on?

(NO VERBAL RESPONSE. )

MR. TROMBRIDGE: Al in favor?

(WHEREUPQN, the Board nenbers all responded
wth "aye".)

MR. TROWBRI DGE: Any opposed?

(NO VERBAL RESPONSE. )

MR. TROABRI DGE: Okay. You have your

Apex Reporting G oup




© 00 N oo o ~ w DN PP

N NN N NN P P PP R R R PR
o A W N P O © ® N O U0 A W N P O

Meet i ng, April 05, 2018 Page 51

aut hori zation. M. Hope?

MR. HOPE: | have another neeting. |Is there
any other votes that are required?

MS. LEICHTER: Exactly. | was just going to
say, | have to depart.

MR. TROWBRI DGE: Yeah, so | was going -- to
t he goal s question, would you mnd if we asked you al so
to ask himto work on that a bit and send that back to
us and then we can weigh them depict Lily's comrents
and the other comments, that we want them naybe broken
down a little nore short-termand | ong-term or ongoi ng.

M5. NUELL: And then naybe the HR
conmittee can neet.

MR. TROABRI DGE: W can cone back together.
We have sone other things that we're addressing which
are the by-laws, but we're waiting for the by-Iaws
conmttee to neet.

M5. NUELL: Yes, that's not going to be for
a whil e.

M5. LEICHTER: |I'msorry. | didn't --
know you just did kind of |ike --

MR. TROABRI DGE: A recap

M5. LEICHTER. -- like, an all type of
notion. But does that nean we're adopting our group

average of the 3.74?

Apex Reporting G oup




© 00 N oo o ~ w DN PP

N NN N NN P P PP R R R PR
o A W N P O © ® N O U0 A W N P O

Meet i ng, April 05, 2018 Page 52

MR, TROMBRIDGE: | did not relate that to
t he evaluation, only to authorizing her to negotiate the
contract.

M5. LEICHTER: So do we need to do a new --
do we need to do another notion to adopt that as our
eval uati on?

MR. TROABRIDGE: | would naybe nore nake a
notion to accept the evaluation as presented and nove
forward with that and have it put into -- put into
Jims, you know, permanent personnel file.

(OFf the record.)

MR. TROABRIDGE: That's why we're neeting
jointly with the Executive Commttee and the HR
Comm ttee, because that authority, we understand, is
vested with us.

M5. NUELL: That's why | asked for the
aut hority.

MR, TROMBRIDGE: As long as we did it in
this format and had this input.

M5. LEICHTER: Then | don't think we need a
not i on.

MR TROWBRI DGE: No, but | do think that I
woul d |i ke to make sure that as part of the next agenda,
that you can get a report fromthe HR Conmttee and

you' Il piggyback on that with wherever we are with the

Apex Reporting G oup




© 00 N oo o ~ w DN PP

N NN N NN P P PP R R R PR
o A W N P O © ® N O U0 A W N P O

Meet i ng, April 05, 2018 Page 53

contract, so that at least it's broken out that the HR
Committee did as the Board enpowered us to do. You
could give a very short report. And | can give sone

hi ghlights fromthis and thank Joanna for her diligence.

MR. HOPE: Are there going to be any
recomendati ons for the next neeting to take into
consi deration, for exanple, sanple surveys in terns of
how we're going to structure the evaluations in the
future?

MR TROMBRIDGE: | think I1'd like to have
that included hopefully in the goals and that way, we
can address it that way if it's okay wwth you. And
maybe between now and then, or that's a short
t ur naround?

MS. NUELL: Well, it's not really, because
it probably won't be -- the by-laws commttee i s not
actually going to neet until May.

MR TROMBRIDGE: So in terns of the goals,
we' || have maybe a handle on that that will cone back.

MS. NUELL: Yes.

MR. TROMBRIDGE: All right. Any other
I nput ?

M5. DE MOYA: | do. For the next neeting, |
woul d Ii ke to request that the Program Services

Comm ttee does not have to cone back tw ce in one day.

Apex Reporting G oup




© 00 N oo o ~ w DN PP

N NN N NN P P PP R R R PR
o A W N P O © ® N O U0 A W N P O

Meet i ng, April 05, 2018 Page 54

MR TROMBRIDGE: | wll second that.
There's a Finance Conmttee -- we got done at 9:45.

M5. NUELL: Yeah, our neeting finished at
9: 30.

MR. TROABRI DGE: Taken under advi senent.
Any other input? | want to thank both the HR Conm ttee
menbers. | want to thank our joint fol ks that got
together fromthe Executive Commttee. | thank Miri el
for organizing it. | want to thank Ken for his short
Fi nance neeting. |Is there a notion to adjourn?

MR. GAI NEY: So noved.

M5. LEICHTER  Second.

MR. TROABRI DGE: W thout objection, we wll
st and adj our ned.

(Whereupon, at 12:02 p.m, the neeting was

adj our ned.)

Apex Reporting G oup




© 00 N o o b~ w N P

[
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Meet i ng, April 05, 2018 Page 55

REPORTER S CERTI FI CATE

STATE OF FLORI DA:

COUNTY OF M AM - DADE:

|, Fernando Subirats, Court Reporter and Notary
Public in and for the State of Florida at Large, do
hereby certify that | was authorized to and did report
t he proceedings in the above-styl ed cause; that the
f oregoi ng pages, nunbered from 1l to 55, inclusive,
constitute a true and conplete record of ny notes.

| further certify that I amnot a relative, enpl oyee,
attorney or counsel of any of the parties, nor aml a
rel ative or enpl oyee of any of the parties' attorney or
counsel connected with the action, nor financially
interested in the action.

Dated this 18th day of April, 2018.

_:"3/ of F /
’:ﬂfﬁﬁmﬁﬁ%ﬁgﬂﬁzff}ﬁiﬁﬁﬁ@ﬂgﬁ

Fer nando Subirats
Court Reporter

Apex Reporting G oup




Meet i ng, April 05, 2018 Page 56
45:3,4 47:16 360 19:13,16 accomplishme 41:1 43:5
# 20:15 22:24 nt 13:8 agency 26:21
1 accountable _ _
#1 1519 4 20:9 ago 16:6 28:22
#2 15:13 1 7:417:14 achieve 14:16, | 29ree 13:6
4 7:317:19 17 24:10 26:8,15
#3 12:20 10 30:18 33:6,8 ' ' 47:15 49:11
34:19,24 36:1, 4-point 7:17 i :
44 1713 ey p achieved 10:1 agreed 29:25
e 4.4 38:5,6 across 5:2 48:23
100 12:4 7:15
$ agreement
16 32:6,8 33:9, 5 actual 5:6 6:5, 45:6
14,20 34:23 :
$1,000.00 1018:1 ALl 9:23 15:3,
31:21,23 49:2 52 Ar:17 actually 4:85:4 | 1520:14 26:24
$115.00 45:11 2 7:1.8 16:2'4 28521 29510
46:147:14.23 6 09311112, | 431505
2 7:417:16 ' T ' )
$144.00 31:16 23 37:18 38:13 I 11:3
20 33:14,16 60 41:22,23 39:1341:24 | 2llgnment 11:
$150.00 45:15 ) .
4724 48°1 34:7,19 41:17 dd 4:17 7 all 4:4,95:24
: : 42:16 48:19 o a23 1‘51275715117 6:11 9:13
$197,000.00 2019 35:25 30:3 49.2 ' 12:17 18:16
37:17 ' ' ' 27:9 28:19
: 80 12:5 . . .
$250.000.00 24 38:24 added 43:20 igé ig:§615
37:12,14 25 31:141:15 additional RGN
A 11:18 30:13 18 50:20,21
$250.00 42:25 28 34:12 4811 all-
288. 1: . . i
$288.00 31:6 X able 11:1712:8 | aqdress 12:12 erlliézrgpassmg
37:13 42:10 a43.rle5$se allowable
$350.000.00 3 7:417:16,19 | gpove 41:22 =~ 44:10
37:15 3.4 1859 44:18 addressing allowance
t 491 48:3 31:14 42:3
, : 3.7 7:17 accept 49: 4 he
$42.00 31:16 _ administrators 43:3 45:10,12,
$50.00 47:19 3.74 18:6 accomplish 28:6 16 47:3 48:9,
12:16 17:21 16 49:2
$6,000.00 43:1, | 3.8 185 2215 after 7:6 12:6
2 . 13:11 30:20 alluded 42:1
3.9 185 accomplished 32:25 33:1.3
$6,500.00 315 | 3 41-13 25 9:20 10:3 36:7 37:1 alzc’;f? 18:17
$6,600.00 47:8 | 48:14,1949:10 | 13:1922:1 38:25 49:10,21 '
accomplishing already 13:7

$7,500.00 31:5,
842:18 44:3

32 34:10,14,15,
18

17:22

again 14:819:4
28:2 35:4,21

Apex Reporting G oup




Meet i ng, April 05, 2018 Page 57
also 4:115:7 anything 4:5, authorize 8:24 bit 6:4 8:8
7:911:513:10 17 18:2 23:14, 50:10 b 8:24 13:21 14:20
14:13 16:13 17,21 247 Authorizin ecome <. 15:14,15 37:18
18:8 22:18 39:22 41:5,8, L5’0_4 12Ing becomes 42:6
37:338:8,11 22 49:25 ' 19:21 43:9
) . . blank 21:19
40:24 46:16,18 ] automatically
. anyway 9:14 i before 4:6,18 . .
47:15 30:13 blindsided
apologies 43:6 518171724 25:17
Although 14:8 average 6:20 34:20 35:15
always 5:12 azglrze;:latlon 36:22 begin 6:2 blue 32:7
27:2 39:3 ' awareness begins 6:4 Board 5:16 8:4
amenable approached 15:5 9 ' 14:10 18:10,22
_ 16:21 , behoove 10:2 20:6,9 24:13,
44:11 - awkward 40:13 . s 22,24 25:17.24
amendment apl)g.;glc g aye 50:22 eln.g '_2 26:10 27:3,5,6
49:1 ' 2833048-71'3 30:21 38:11
. appropriate j - 41:342:14
amongst 5.7 "o5.330:23 B 42:1044:11 50:21
amount 36:21 31:7 40:1 beings 27:8 :
46:15 47:7 . back 7:229:4 | | body 39:18
dotal 513 | POV 12:22 13:11 e'?2"e2.128-25 both 28:24
anecdotal > : 21:20 33:12 4113;84 25 38:19
anniversary | approves w2 e | potom 6421
' ' bad 24:24 e 7:16 7:3
annual 31:1 April 34:25 ) '
4113 35:21.24 balance 14:2,3, beneath 59 brer?lkfasts
36:14,20 15 32:4
agt;r;)ymlty 601 713 Balsera 17:12 benefit 30:24 bring 4:15 8:7
' ar1636}11'39-2'1 27:16 28:11 benefits 40:4 15:8 24:13
anonymous ' ' 41:21 41:2 471 50:1
21:3 28:19,20 areas 5:?5 6:1, bank 405 best 24:24 bringing 14:1
| 12,15 7:12 . - 20:23 49:24
A 11:6,9 base 37:13 30:1539:25 S
ther 11-15 around 29:14, based 5:14,19 better 32:_12’ brzc;ggser 23:9
e 2437:1441:5, | 27:16 28:14 17,19 26:14 '
0L 6 34:21 42:5 409 Broward 38:9,
25:20 29:13 50:13 _ 17
35:6 41:3 assessment ' between 35:13
44:23 20:11 basically 27:20 | beyond 39:23 bump 37:3
answers 28:7 assume 25:12 basis 10:24 bi-weekly 31:6 39:15
36:9 . 19:21 _ bumps 44:25
assuming big 6:8 11:25
anybody 4:15 24:14 Beach 38:18 bill 40:15 business
6:5 21:22 48:9 . _ _ : : 15:20 31:4
at-will 49:13 became 6:8 40:7 43:6 48:4

Apex Reporting G oup




18:4

41:3,4 42:10

comparing

Meet i ng, April 05, 2018 Page 58
buy 40:18 cause 33:25 chosen 28:17, coming 45:25 46:18
by-laws 8:25 34:1,2.3 19 comment 9:3 comparisons

26:12,22 Center 29:10 claim 44:16 18:7 37:7,8

CEO 5:710:22 | clarification commented compensated

C 11:2,9,17,25 10:14 18:8 36:10

22258 236 clarifying 7:6 comments 4:2, | competitive
C-LEVEL 11:10 ) 36:17 3,4 5:13,24 37:5 39:22
call 11:23 34:5 CEQS 847 clause 49:8,9 6:6_’12’1_5 [ compilation
38:12.13 10:24 29:17 19:9 20:5 59

38:9 clear 40:20,24 29:16 '

Il 28:22 : . i :
C39?§38§10 CEP 28:22 4l:11 committee compile 4:19
' ' 29:9,10 climate 27:19, 4:16 5:5,10 complete

came 16:19 certain 621 25 8:16,25 14:10 28:20
19:25 48:15 ’ 20:25 21:7
17:7 closely 9:24 . . completely
can't 40:14 22:10 33:21 16:2517:4
49:15 certainly 4:15 | coalesce 29:13 | 36:348:10 ' '
' 13:8 23:2 Coaliti 37-11 50:4 concentrate
candid 20:24 25:21 oaiition 31 . 29:4
495 coded 618 committees
chair 5:6 8:3 oao 25:241:4 conceptualize
cap 34:20 25:16 27:3,6 : communicate 22:16
43:22 38:11 COLA 37:20.22 | 53:61824:7 | concern 23:21
capped 34:19, challenge 6:9 collaboration Lt
22 41:21,22 12:2416:11,25 | ornacalo | concerned
Chamber 40:5 1736 ' n 11:8 23:5,7 27:3
caps 32:22,23 chance 29:15 ’ . communicatio | conducts 8:25
car 31:14 42:2, collaborations | 5 515
19 22 432 change 10:12 16:14 _ confused
' ' 30:25 40:11 . community 10:11 33:17
45:10,12,16, collaborative 517 11:24
18,24 46:10,12 | changed 30:14 | 15:11 co0 1- confusing
473 48:8.16 15:20 21:13 33:19
499 changes 30:6 | column 7:2 23:6,10 '
' 50:5 - ;
carried 1513 come 9:413:11 | companies Connect 17:2
' changing 14:11 15:10 26:25 connected
ngy;sl)h204 14:20 22(1512;61;17 comparable 28:18
o chart 6:20 R 37:4 connections
case 27:21 ) 27:9 28:13 . 15:19
chatting 21:6 29:2 47:5 comparative '
categories 46:25
10,83 18:2 23 check 45:14 comes 145 c22§1<e7nsus
' - Children’ 22:13 45:10 compared 42:7 '
category 7:17 ldren's 45:11 i .
gory 30:5,16 37:4 comfortable consider 43:4,

6 45:6

Apex Reporting G oup




Meet i ng, April 05, 2018 Page 59
consideration criteria 5:15 deep 15:19 27:23 50:18 eight 47:25

15:24 CSC's 38:17 | deeper 17:25 | dive 17:25 48:2
consistent ) . _ o ) either 9:113:8

11:16 c:rzr.gnt 30:19 deficit 33:18 divide 15:21 20:7 25:20
continue 10-8 ' definitely divided 47:21 47:11
continued 9:25 Cgrzr'gntly - ;355 i document 5:2, ELC 275

’ ' ' 7,20,22 6:14 emplovee
continuing curve 12:17 density 45:15 24:1 29:23 19917y

411 cut 6:4 deserved 37:2 | documents employees
cggt;glcthSZ:;EBiY determine 20:7 20:10 21:10

5 ' D 18:16,19 done 6:11 8:19 35:10

30:2,4,7,10,11, 91 1314

12,17 34:22 developed 14:95 106 Employees'’

35:9,15 36:4,7 | Dade 21:14 20:15 j o 41:22

, , 35:8 39:17
49:9 50:5,6,8 .
day 25:14 27:4 | dialogue 21:8 employment
contrast 19:1 down 14:2 32:10,11 49:14
day-to-day different 17:1,4 | 37:1239:21
control 45:13 19:20 21:15 27:20,22 48:12 end 9:412:14
: _ . . 18:6 35:22
conversation days 31:1,4 differently 8:19 | drilled 39:21
4:119:6 17:25 41:13,17,25 44:2 drive 1021 end-of-the-year
25:14 48:13,19 49:10 - ' 9:13
difficult 19:21 drives 11:2
copy 54 De 4:21,23,25 24:11 26:5,13 ' endorse 14:18
15:16,24 16:9 i : :
Correct 7:1 1a _ digital 17:15 duration 22:10 enlighten 20:2
2513 17:13,20 18:7,
' 16 19:15 20:12 | dinner 40:19 E enter 28:18
cost 35:12 23:23 25:24 . .
c | a8 31:18,20 32:25 dinners 32:2,4 ell';e.;ezd 4:21
ounett =e. 33:14 36:19,24 | direction 29:16 | e-mail 7:21 '
County 21:14 37:8 38:2 entertain 21:8
35.12y 39:10 41:10 directly 23:1 each 5:24,25
' 428 44:22 _ _ 6:3,12,15 entities 26:22
. : : director 26:1,6, . .
couple 29:6 45:9 25 466 32:12 36:2,3,4 .
7 9 9 . . entitled 32:8
. 39:21 42:16
21:20 31:22 49:24 director's ' o
37:11 . equivalent
. ] Early 37:10
cover 45:18,21 | decide 26:16 discussed y 32:8 47:19
: L . easier 30:8 ,

46:12 decision 22:13 36:2 39:11,12 especially
cracks 9:8 deduct 43:11 50:13 effect 50:10 20:13 23:19
create 14:23 44:19 discussion effective 35:24 | essentially 9:2

I . : 36:2
created 14:17 | deductibility ‘11.47"2134280.'184 establish
_ 40:11 : : egregious 20:19
creating 42:23 24:5 25:20 27:13

Apex Reporting G oup




Meet i ng, April 05, 2018 Page 60
established 14:22 16:12 favor 50:20 flip 6:13 friendly 48:24
107 19:14,16 28:21 federal 45:4 focus 14:20 49:1
evaluate 4:12 excellent teedback 79 15:4 21:2 front 13:1
22%5 22:6 30:20,21 18:1 22:25 folks 39:19 FRS 30:24
evaluating except 38:20 23:14 follow 25:8.9 44:24
2913 executive 4:16 | feel 4:17 26:6 tollowin full 30:7 45:18
' 11:10 22:7 29:14 45:19 3524 9 fuller 20-11
evaluation 25:21,25 26:6, 48:19 ' )
;1{132851; 235911 8 33:2137:11 feels 155 19:6 font 6:3 fully 10:1 46:12
DI . executives 30:21 food 44:6 fund 14:2,3,15
14:5 19:18,19, 4622 23
23 22:19,24 o fell 9:7 footprint 17:15 | funder 16:24
24:8 40:24 i : :
exercise 22:14 felt 37:141:14 | forget 8:2 17:3,6
evaluators expense 31:4, . . Funders 19:18
243 18 40'7 437 FICA 45:3 forgot 21:16 funding 17:8
even 8:17 45:19 fifteen 47:17 formalize 8:22 10 "
10:12 15:5 expenses 48:4 | figured 45:10 formalized :
28:16,19 29:6 47:13 8:23 funds 23:10
) extend 30:10, )
39:15,23 17 fill 1418 ) future 7:10
4116,17 I . forum 11:15 19:24
45:13,21 extension final 46:20 14:23
. 29:18 34:22 . forward 4:15
event 32:2 .
Finally 41:17 1514 19:11 G
every 26:7 28:2 . fine 10:6 46:8, 20:5 22:15
everybody 9,17 29:17 Géb(\)”;l-sY 48:12
24516 42:10 facilitate 14:11 | first 5:238:20, | Foundation
50:7 21 11:20 37:13 gas 45:21
. fact 19:5 : : 46:18
everybody's ;gjig’ﬁ ;g'l four 16:18
6:14 factors 5:25 e 25:25 28:22 gather 22:11
14:9 33:1 34:25 34458
everyone 4:25 35:6,18 36:11 o general 7:9
27:7 34:20 fair 22:17 37:9,25 four-point -
40:17 42:16 . - : getting 18:17
faith 50:12 fiscal 11:8 6:22,257:3 22:25 44:3
evserythlrllg 6:8 fall 7:12 171 13:2535:2,22 | four-something | 45:3,4,15
9:11 24:6 36:11 46:9 . 8:8 15:25
25:12 26:16,18 | falls 18:4 . give 8: :
39:20 fiscally 14:3 fourth 33:15 28:1,2,21
Fame 40:3 . 29:16 30:18
exact 14:6 five 31:4 34:8 framework 455
far 26:7 47:12,14,20 22:11,17 23:9
exactly 8:9 : i :
y fault 14:16 48:5 free 4:17 gg/ze.i819.22

example 13:25

five-day 48:20

Apex Reporting G oup




Meet i ng, April 05, 2018 Page 61
goal 10:10 guaranteed hey 41:3 24:20 16:12 42:2
ﬁ:g 23:13’ 21:9 high 14:16 HR 4:16 55 473
e : : : i d
15131921 | 942S° ;(2),'5212 higher 7:18 8:25 20:25 'nf;;éure
16:1017:13 38:16 B 37:18 human 25:21 '
40:25 ' N 27:8 individual 24:2
uidance highlighted
goal-setting 926'21 32:6 39:2 hundred 47:17, | industries
7:14 22:21 ' . 2 45:12
highly 18:24 20,25 48
goals 4:11 7:9, H 39:7,8 info 38:15,17
2? 8:1,5.7,8.9 himself 18:24 ! information
9:5,10,13,14, 22:12,18 25:16
24.10:16,18,22 haggled 48:12 hired 26:1 idea 1623 284 3820
12:21 14:2 J . hlStory 8:15 . . input 5:10
15:1,9,17 16:1, | happening hit 20:22 ideas 22:4 29:12
22 17:7,25 25:18 36:11 . - .
22:23 50:2 53 HOFFMAN identified 11:2 | inspector
' hard 6:7 18:15, 6:19.24 14:8 . " ) 45:13
, i ’ identities 6:17
goes 32:2 22 43:11 18:23 32:20 :
: . . instance 37:10
39:23 _ 33:8,12 34:1 immediately
hardest 18:10 ’ ’ ) . )
gone 20:4 24 354,21 12:13 instead 16:18
having 21:5 36:12,16 37:16 | . . :
good 4:257:16 | 24:12 42:1143:11,19 | 'MPOrtant 5:12 | instrument
. , : ) 14:13 5:14 11:13,21
8:1120:48.23 1\ 1 3613 44:4 49:15 12:2313:3
24:17,24 26:7 | "N S 50:14 imran 202224 | 2 2
30:22 39:17,20 | head 39:10 , T
. hold 16:17 in-depth 5:21 .
S0:12 hearing 27:16 | 29:2232:17 insurance
gotten 19:2 - onest 813 include 42:18 45:21 46:18
30:20 0 : i : i :
help 11:13 9'6 38:22 included 43:25 | intended 9:16
government 22:12 23:4 , including 14:9 | intent 10:19
26:25 honestly 9:7
helped 4:19 41:13 income 43:10 interact 21:21
rantees 19:18 : : : : :
g 14:18 29:4 hope 10:18,21 44:2 24:25 25:1
great 20:12 helpful 19:24 11:11,14 13:25 | increase 12:1 interacting
23:13 29:5 22:10 14:22 19:12,16 30:18,25 31:3, 24:11
:18 22:9
GRIMES- here 8:6 11:22 20_1 ) 4’?’21’23? interaction
_ . . 23:4 26:20 32:18 34:5,24
FESTGE 25:6 12:25 26:6 ) . . . 5:16
, ) 34:11,15 41:10 35:6 36:13
28:16 43:12 28:8 29:24 45:2 48:21 i 0:15
47:25 30:4 33:3 : : interest 30:
group 21:2 24212922943017 hopefully 4:10 | increased 48:6 |n2t§.r{1§u2|3é.5
23:17 " : . - ) : :
458 4614 hours 38:24 increases 35:1 o 471
roups 21:1 49:12 50:13 : i i n o
group however 10:23 | increasing 15:2.3 17-1,25

Apex Reporting G oup




Meet i ng, April 05, 2018 Page 62
22:22 29:20 39:17 40:9 5:15 23:3 line 5:2 45:11,16 46:1,
a4:24 44:845:2 learning 12:17 | lines 27:17 3

involved 19:20 | Ken 34:20,23 37:11 . . lower 7:13
listening 22:3
ISj;S 43:16 Ken's 36:9 Iezalv_iglé)l:.zl little 6:4 8:8,15 lowest 18:12
' kept 42:9 ) : 10:11 13:21 lunch 40:18,19
. 40:20 41:13
item 42:6 Kid's 28:3 14:20 15:15 lunches 32:2 4
itemized 44:1 ' left 38:24 21:1 37:18 o
' kind 4:6 5:12 LEICHTER 38:22 42:6
items 4:7,14 7:22 8:7 9:7 _ i 46:2 M
7:20 10:11,15,
5:17 10:16 12:15 ] . )
1423 15-13 2013:2,4,13, live 40:5
) : 18 19:2520:21 | .. . ) made 24:18
19:22 20:20 . ) living 35:13
J 28:14 29:15 21:4 31:2,9 maintain 15:19
' : 32:16 33:3,17, | long 26:17 '
32:3 39:21 22 34:7,13,16 major 11:6
JEANTY 4:3 42:1,3 3793 38:8 long-term 9:25 J '

Jim 5:57:24 | kinds 12:230:3 | 40:342:18,22 | 15:18.20.23,24 | make 22:12,23
. . . . 16:3,5,10,16 40:20 42:9
g:1711:21 43:845:17,22 40:24 43:21 50:3,5

13:11,13 14:15 L 46:2,5,7 49:7 ' ' -

18:24 19:2 less 458 longer 11:13 making 13:21
21:22 23:2,18 ' 12:10 40:24
274 29:1,24 language let 40:18 44:20 | _
35'5 38:24 3919 onger-term many 14:9
) . level 25:10 9:19 17:16,20 39:14
39:12 45:17
larger 5:20,22 . .
N . like 4:6,16 6:10 | looked 21:20 Marissa 5:6
Jim's 5:4,24 6:13 oo _
7:19 13-4 7:248:1,6 9:9 29:3 7:19 13:7
3716 17 last 5:583,19, | 101011:23.24 | = . _ « 8:6 21
o 20,219:410:7 | 12:4,19,23 ooking 7:9 ” M§£_168ﬁ_251'7
Joanna 4:19 13:20 18:8 14:21 15:17, 16:14,1517: 16 44:
6:19 21:17 19:25 22:2 20,21 16:5 34;17 26:16 | atch 47:16
25:6 36:16 37:23 38:8 17:2,5,13,15 7:9 37:3,5 N
477 ater 220 18:8.14 19:13 39:24 material 30:6
_ . _ ' 20:13 21:1,12, | |ooks 21:24 math 33:18
job 9:12 26:7 ,
. . launch 17:14 14,18,21,23,24 23:7 28:12
30:22 38:25 . . max 34:10
. 22:16 23:8
39:17 45:14 Laurie 4:57:20 . . lose 41:23 .
27:10,13 28:7, maximum
. . 8:210:513:12 . . .
jobs 37:5 _ _ 12 29:8 30:3, losing 7:25 32:12 34:12
25:14 28:12 17 22 37°1.7
judgment 5:16 29:16 46:19 38;20 39:1’4 lot 9:23 10:16, may 22:14 23:1
jumps 44-24 49:6 50:4 40:16,17,18,20 22 15:6,7 16:7 28:6 29:13
Laurie's 7:7 41:14,17 44:7 19:10 22:25 41:2,542:6
K law 43:15 . . 41:14 44.22
. 48:19 49:2 maybe 5:10
leadership lily 4:21,22 low 42:6,8 7:12,13,20
keep 31:12,15

Apex Reporting G oup




Meet i ng, April 05, 2018 Page 63
10:10 13:10,21 21:1 mirror 48:17 20:12 23:23 30:4 38:10,13
14519 15:13?’14 meeting 4:21 mission 45:18 25524 31518’20 new 8:15 11:25
19:1,4,6 22:10, 32:25 33:14

. . 8:3,49:12 . . . 13:20,24 15:1
16 28:13 29:7 mistaken 36:19,24 37:8
. . 17:12 26:4,9 ) ) 35:2 36:11
33:17 41:2,6 35:17 38:2 39:10
) 29:23 43:18 ) . 40:10 50:6,8
45:6 49:18.22 dest 40:7 41:10 42:8
Mavor 3812 - modest A% 44:22 459,25 | next 7:258:5,7,
y ' meets 13:11 | moment 5:11 46:6,17 47:2, 8 9:5,15,16
meals 31:19 13,20 49:24 14:5 15:4
. member 14:10 | money 17:6 . .
43:16 . 16:14 17:21
18:22 25:20 . much 4:5,20 99:91 36:7 14
mean 10:5,9 26:2,3,8 '\"201”_'7‘63/ 20:18 | 14:20 17:21, oara
12:3 13:13,18, members 510 ) 22,24 22:1,5, )
23 15:25 16:17 ' month 32:11 21 24:18 26:14 | nodding 39:10
. ) 18:11 50:21 ! .
17:4 18:3,13 15,19,23 34:5 38:19 normal 351
21:12 23:19,20 | members' 6:17 | 36:11 45:23,24 20 A '
Muriel 4:2 6:6
24:4,5,14 25:1 mentioned 46:9,11 799 normally 10:18
26:25 27:2,4,7 ! . _ ' . ,
28:4 31:25 24:17 42:1 months 16:7 must 43:17 nothing 7:16
327 38:16.18 47:2,4 32:13 33:9,10, 18:4 27:1
39:3,4,14 406 | merit 35:1317 | 1 N PP
41:7 42:4 37:19,22 more 5:20 9:22 '
46:10,11 47:5 . 11:18,22 notice 49:10
48:18 met 10:15,16 13:21.22 14:14 | nature 11:18 _
48:10 : 8’2 6:8 notoriety 40:3
meant 7:21 8:9 o 15:18,25 16: necessarily
Miami 17:2 17:5,6,7 19:2, 9:16.19 14:14 nuanced 24:8
measurabilit . : Py -
. y 37:13 3,6.,22 21:22 24 23:11,15 NUELL 4:8
12:23 , 27:12,14,25 1012 9.1
micro-manage 31:10.16 32:1 need 10:17,25 8:10,12 9:
measurable 16:22 ) ] . . 10:9 11:20
. . 33:5.9,1134:9, | 13:24 14:24
10:10,20 12:4 id 9:12 21 401 42:10 23:11 32:16 12:11,21,25
13:22 14:14,19 | Mid-year . Selhi ' ' 13:17 14:6
measure 12:13 | Might 10:25 morning 4:25 | needed 29:4 15:8 16:3,24
' 11:14,17 14:24 . 17:18 21:3,11
' : : needs 15:13 '
measured 14:4 | 17.7 18:12 mloos_t235'1%‘_‘57'16 195 310 23:15,25 24:4,
: 19:23 21:8 j j T 23 27:11 28:9
mle;_‘ig”ng 27:17 43:14,21 29:14 4119 negotiate 29:7,19,22
' 45:5 46:25 motion 50:9,15 50:12 31:3,11,21
mechanism M | 9715 46 neaotiated 32:14,18,21,23
24:12 25:4,19, | M9UEl <f: m2°9‘{f6 1 42,9 33:1,5,11,15,
22,25 million 12:16 e ' 20,23,25 34:3,
. 21:14 moving 22:22 negotiation 8 35:7,25 36:5,
mechanisms _ 41:12 15,18 37:1,10,
26:18 mind 7:2521:5 | Moya 4:21,23, .
. : nervous 38:23 17,21,24 383,
median 38:6 45:2 ig-ésifi?zo ' 6,10,16 39:8,
i : ) e never 20:4 1340:12 41:7,
meet 17:10 mindset 4212 | 187 1619:15

Apex Reporting G oup




Meet i ng, April 05, 2018 Page 64
12,24 42:15, 47:12 50:9 outside 18:19 particular period 14:4
21,25 43:2 . 24:15 26:17 15:1 35:5 46:4
44:13.20 one-something
46:16’21 474 46:7 outstanding partnership person 38:19
10,17,22 48:1, | one-year 15:21 17 16:1117:3 phase 17:14,
6,14,18,22 30:13 outward-facing | partnerships 16,19
49:3,8,17,20, : s,

2350:1.11 ones 10:6 12:2 S:17 16:13,25 phases 17:16,
’ 13:20,24 16:15 | over 14:3 pass 29:24 20
number 5:14 i 18:13,14 31:22 .
28:17 44:12, ongoing 10:24 42:12 44:?8 passed 45:15 pick 40:15
18,24 48:13 16:4,8 _ past 19:3 picture 15:25
onlv 7:8 16:18 overall 6:24
numbers 44:25 18¥25.23'2. 7:1,215:25 pay 33:10 pictured 21:5
: Z 16:1,15 18:6 41:18,19 43:25
24:25 27:4 44'8 46:4.10 place 10:2
@] 42:6 44:4,13 overlap 35:20 ' o
aveheck placed 28:22
open 48:23 overlapping P y. ) _
objectives e 355 31:14 43:23 pllagc(lagnat 6:14
10:23 20:15 open-ende i : :
5:13 own 19:5,9 paying 44:6 .
obviously 4:9 o olgs | 28143516 4522 places 41:19
5:13 24:530:7 | °Pening 2L 40:10 payment 32:8 plan 11:15
42:9 48:22 opportunity 46:10,12 14:11,18
occurs 32:9.10 ;gig 19:17,18 P pays 40:17 17:10,22
October 35:3 ' 45:3 planning 17:9
36:13 opposed 50:23 package 30:24 | people 8:15 ;gzg,zo 24:10
off 6:4 182 option 45:6 42:24 15:6,7 18:17 '
41:16 48:13 organization paid 30:25 20:20 21:9,14, | platform 20:18
_ ) 4615 16 27:2 29:14 _
offer 4:6 13:12 ;g;g’gg_ié-% ' 3914 4410 | Plot 32:16
48:8 27:1 : Palm 38:18 46:22 plus 21:15 33:9
old 13:219:1 L paperwork percent 14:3 point 12:7 17:8
29:6 Orlglﬁfﬁgon S | 4422 30:18 34:24 20:21,23 24:2
organizations 5:19 12,14,19,22,25 .
one 7:69:3 19:12 ' bercentage pops 18:2
14:2,6 16:2 ) arents 28:3 i :
181022 23 organized 19:3 P 38:2 portion 17:25
19:6 20:15 otherwise 12:6 p;rzt_?’?z.?l 12%14 perfectly 46: | Posed 27:22
23:530:4 25:11 2515 31:13 possible 39:4
32:11,15,18,23 15 3L performance
34:4.,521 outcome 18:20 | 36:9 40:23 possibly 39:5
37:18 40:13 outcomes 23:3 | participation Perhaps 20:1 potential 7:9
41:15,25 44:7 14:10

Apex Reporting G oup



Meet i ng, April 05, 2018 Page 65
practices provided 5:4 quit 33:22 29:18 30:22 reimburse
24:24 39:25 6:15 . ) 31:15 32:1 43:16
quite 39:14 39:2,4,17 40:8
prerogative providers 14'1’5 ,18 41_é " | reimbursed
26:3 27:2 20:10 21:12 oAz A 43:17
23:1 27:10,22 R 44:345:3,4
present 50:5 28:24 - 48:4,14 49:10 reimbursement
presented 30:9 ublic 4:2.4 raise 35:13,17, | reason 20:4 43:13
_ pubic =4 18,23 37:19,22 related 18:1
president 24:1 38:15,16 reasonable 932 951
25:24 26:4,10 ) raised 48:16, 36:18 ' :
purpose 43:18 )
. 17 ] relates 11:19
previous 20:8 reasons 44:7 i ]
purposes ) 15:12 23:2
random 28:10 .
probable 39:4, 2717 receipt 43:18 . .
578 _ randomly . relations 5:16,
Srobably 49 pushing 27:13 27:20 28:2 received 6:11 17
921 102 137 p;gé?zgllg range 18:5 ri%c.)gznltlon relevant 22:12
22:8 29:14 j ' 35:10 ' remainder 6:6
42:22
35:11,19 36:7 , recommend )
. rate 18:24 . , remember 8:14
44:8 7:24 47:23 . .
o rather 40-7 13:20 42:23
problem 13:23 ' recommendati renegotiation
24:15,20 rating 7:2,13, | on 10:4 Ba
25:10,11 26:2 quality 45:13 19 19:5 '
recommended renewed 30:13
problems guantitative raw 18:3 48:1 )
, 13:21 .
24:13 re-created records 40:9 request 48:8
process 7:7 quasi- 11:21 42:9,11 require 17:7
:23 25:7 overnment
8:23 25 940.14 re-format 6:8 reduce 14:3 required 8:19
files 27:1 ' .
profiies 8 quasi- reached 24:22 | reduction requirements
program 19:11 governmental 38:14,17 43:19 17:10
progress 13:9 26:21 read 6:218:13 | reflected 45:8 | resolve 26:1
18:21 24:18 question 6:19, 19:8 24:5 reflection 195 | resolved 26:14
project- 218:1110:18 reads 30:12 reform 40:11
oriented 19:3 19:12 24:9 _ . : resources
26:20 34:21 ready 20:17 43:15 25:21
projects 12:24 35:4 36:9 real 46:13,14 refreshed responded
: 46:14 477 : : :
proper 14:17 | really 4:13 6:5 10:17 28:1550:21
proposal 29:25 | questions 8:20,21 9:1 regime 19:1 RESPONSE
19:20 20:19 10:1 11:17 . 50:19,24
proposed 30:3 27:22 28:8,9 15:4,12 18:4, region 28:5 -~
provide 19:17, 29:8 46:25 15,18,22 20:25 | reimbursable relsllpi)nm llities
19 20:6 28:11 quirks 44:5 21:13 24:25 43:7 44:11 .
25:11 27:9,19

Apex Reporting G oup




Meet i ng, April 05, 2018 Page 66
responsibility 14 16:6 20:16 50:9,16,17 setting 4:11 sitting 26:6
ééi ig:ig_lz :2%;?451 22; secretly 6:18 seven 32:12, situation 26:13
. _ 45:23 46:11 section 23:5 13fl4’20’21 six 34:9 35:14
retention 39:24 47:92 2617 33:4,7,9,11 36:22 42-15
40:25 46:16 ' ’ 34:9,12 47:10 11'
47:7 salary 30:19 seem 18:17 seventy 47:25 o
32:9 33:12 ’ i :
revamp 16:6 351637311 seemed 41:14 48:2,5 Sixteen 34:3
REVELO 522 | 133892021 | seems 24:16 | severance ey 44;012;31;’
6:237:1 20:3 39:16,23 40:2 39:25 32:5,6,8 33:4, - '
25:13,23 35:2 41:1 43:21 seen o9 20 smaller 5:3
38:15 43:24 same 17:135:9 | Select 27:20 share 23:22 somebod
47:8,11 44:20 y
’ 36:20 ) 25:16 15:17
relvll'EéSWQ ‘11891 sample 28:12 selected 28:2 shared 292 someone
19:13,16 27:23 | satisfactory self-evaluation sharing 30:1 12:1527:13
. 48:21 54,8135 someone's
reviews 30:21 sheet 5:3
saw 7:25 self-placed 40:15
revise 15:1 5:25 short-term something
. say 4.912:3,4 . 15:23,24 16:10
revisions 30:3 12:15 16:13 self-rating 7:19 10:7 11:14
revisited 36:6, | 17:1827:19 sending 7:21 322}1;129;5,21 ;211251411:51_,1271,
7 34:11 42:10 ' J ' :
43:21 44:4 senior 20:13 15:11 21:3 17:11,19 19:23
ridiculous 4517 49_3; 26:14 27:19 35:23 22:14 23:11
40:18 ' ' _ 39:23 40:9 25:17 27:3,6,
road 4515 saying 10:12 | Sense 43:22 44:8 45:19 11,12,14 28:7
oad 4o 13:19 15:18 sensitive 6:16 | 48:1049:11 29:6,11,22
role 23:10 21:4 24:21 howing 40:22 31:23 455
29:17 44:10,17 sent 38:19 showing 4% 48:10,16
roles 23:5 says 34:11 Sjgeggtjzzf shows 23:20 something's
room 4:21 scale 6:22,25 43;24 . sick 41:18 16:5
17:12 44:11 7:3,18 _ signed 35:8 sometime 35:3
separation _
rounded 19:22 | scary 21:10 32:7 significant sometimes
. 4:14 13:9 17:940:1,2
rounder 20:6 school 27:18 serve 28:7 B 41-1 422
rules 40:11 score 6:20 serving 27:18 str?'?lcan y somewhere
44:6 7:17 18:11 : ) )
servitude similar 26:22 12:25 20:7
scores 5:19 49:16 ' 37:6
S scoring 7:12 set 5'509:15 smc.e 11:_21 sorry 19:15
31:13 39:16 24:10 42:17
. second 35:18 26:11 ' '
said 6:10 8.6, sits 27:5 50:9

36:9 37:21,24

Apex Reporting G oup




Meet i ng, April 05, 2018 Page 67
sort 5:11,16 still 9:2 14:15 survey 20:18 teams 22:8 17,22 11:22
11:21 18:1 28:20 33:7 21:7 27:25 technol 12:3,12,16
22:15 35:5 34:21 37:6,7 28:12,20,23 e107-r1]zc1) gy 17:1,4 18:17,
49:1 39:16 40:7 27-19 ' 21 19:7 24:17
sought 38:25 42:5 43:22 S;;‘_’fys ' teeny-tiny 6:3 | 28:1439:325

) . ) 40:6,13 41:2,9
specific 11:1 stipulated switched telling 41:10
o 26:22,24 27:1 thinking 14:7
15,18,22 12:8 16:19,21 tells 21:24 16:20 923'16
: ic 10:1 ' '
spending 32:1 stlr?.tgglc 0:19 system 27:18 tend 18:25 37:19 43:8
spends BL15, | o ally 30:25 192,13 third 22:22
16 42:16 293 term 11:13 thought 30:8
, ' T 12:10 30:14 -
squeeze 6.7 strategy 11:1, 395 15:22 31:7
« 102 415 35:16 41:11
5%13 o ’ take 5:1115:2, | terminated 43:5 46:3
21j15'24j12 strengths 317:24 23:12 49:10 48:10
' X : : 41:16,17 49:11
25:1,5,10 26:2, 23:19 28:24 Termination thoughts 29:13
3,8,14 27:5,21 strong 7:18 talk 8:513:20 33:24 46:19
28:17,24 35:1, 23:20 20:350:2 terms 713 thousand
2336;;3’21’22 structure talked 9:10 11:6 22:23 42:1547:10
o 22:21 35:7 14:1 15:9 23:9,18 24:4 48:6,17
stage 13:8 . 16:12 38:19 26:21 47:5 .
stuck 49:12 39:14 - three 14:15
stakeholders tudents 281 Terrific 7:5 16:7,18 21:14
20:9 23:6 students 281 | talking 4:1 . 30:10,17
27:20 study 21:2 27:1236:19 | than 7:19 32:10,11,25
tard 102 . 42:16 44:6 14:14 18:20 33:1 34:4
door SUCFeSSfUI Tallahassee 401 45:8 three-year
standpoint 37:2 40:16,19 _ 30:16 50:6
39:23 h 39:5 their 21:9
suc : targeted 28:9 through 5:11
stands 28:23 . q themselves 6:13 9:7
29:10 superintendent | yax 40:1043:15 | 40:17 Y
37:14 38:25 . tied 10:19
started 8:22 _ taxable 43:10 thereafter
29:1,3 Sgg!‘g“"e 44:2 32:12 tier-1 15:21
starting 34:25 supposed 8:7 taxes 44:16 thing 11:25 tier-2 15:22
96:14 9:11 10:21 teachers 28:3 ;;2;5231 ties 11:1
state 26:25 335(15526:23 team 22:1,7 38:1140:14 | time 14:4 30:23
stayed 33:6,8 ' 24:18 25:21 41:15,25 44:4, 35:5 36:7
Steve 50:9 | SurPrised team-building | %* P
: 21:17 things 7:6 9:3, S

Apex Reporting G oup




Meet i ng, April 05, 2018 Page 68
times 12:538:1 | 2434:2,10,18 | typically 11:9 | view 20:6 33:9,20 34:4,6,
arlr ggf%?ﬂgo visibility 12:1 712,14
today 4:17:8 40:4’21,41'18 U weighted 5:14,
14:25 22:15 o ' 18 7:2 18:3
5013 42:4,13,20 W
' 43:4,9,14,20 under 4:14 Welcome 4:24
together 22:3 44:1,9,15,23 13:25 37:7 . ) _
241719435 | 45:2046:4,13, | 39:1640:10 | it 32:16 well-organized
Id 13:14 15:9 19,24 47:6,15, understand want 4:18 10:8 2H10
tO31-9 1 18 48:3,7.15, 12:13 23:7 15:3 18:7 WELLER 24:9
-7 20,25 49:5,13, 3420 21:1923:17,21 | 25:4,9,22
tomorrow 18,21 50:7,12, ) 24:7 28:14 26:15
33:22 15,18,20,23,25 | understands 29:19 30:10 .
_ 50:8 31:4 39:17 went 12:4
tool 5:7 7:8 trust 15:5,6,7 21:20 37:12
1 0. . 41:8 43:14,21
20:15 16:1 20:4 United 37:12 459 46:25 41:14 485
22:23 27:9 . Pl
tools 4:12 , ) unprofessional 49:4,5,7,10 whatever
30:5,16 35:10 _
top 52 374 42:2 50:1,8,9 23:18 35:23
oally 2645 | truth 41811 | until 10:3 wanted 12:1,4, | #4212
otally 2o 4946 7 ’ 35:17 515:16 26:9 WHEREUPON
totals 18:3 unarade 19:11 30:8 38:21 50:21
< 108 | 12:16 P9 : 39:1 41:13 ether 518
towards . ] . . 48:14 50:3 wnetner o:
13:9 trying 6:7 upping 49:2 34:18
26:16 upset 21:16 wants 6:510:5
town 43:17 2759 15:4 whoever 17:8
4414 tweak 10:6 " _
C 3110 15 11:13 use 28:441:23 | way 9:114:4 whole 31:22
trac 12, : . —_— )
| tweaked 9:16 | used 32:2 19:1120:4,19 1 will 6:14 19:18
tricky 21:11 15:14.15 4317 24:21 26:11 27:9 28:5 32:8
. o ' 30:2,11 35:8, 35:22 40:12
tried 9:9 49:17 tweaking 9:2 using 31:25 11,12,15 37:12 .
TROWBRIDGE willing 20:25
Twenty 31:3 Usually 35:2 ways 7:11 48:7,25
4:4,13,22,24 10:16
5:17:58:11 two 4:14 12:6, withholding
9:18 10:13 24 16:6,25 Vv weakness 454
11:5,12 12:9, 17:22 22:2 23:20 o .
12,22 13:3,6, 30:20 34:4 vacation weaknesses W;g'lng ggfg 10
15 15:12,23 36:12,13 37:1 . ' s
’ 1 A 41:19,20,21,22 | 28:25 _
17:24 18:15 38:146:25 without 34:1,2,
19:8 20:1 two-something | Valuable 22:8 Weék 31:16 . 342:11 48:8
22:20 23:13 45:23 _ _ 45:11,16 46:4,
24:1 27:15 ' varies 35:13 5,6,7 47:14 work 56,8
29:5,12,21 two-year VERBAL 48:2 262-421’32?71-2'76’7
31:19 32:13, 30:11,12 50:19,24 weeks 32:6.9 ' '
15,22 33:7,19,

Apex Reporting G oup




Meet i ng,

Apri |

05, 2018

Page 69

worked 6:7
26:25

working 10:8
12:15 18:18,21
22:2 24:16,19

works 22:6
31:5 45:6
47:22

world 40:6
write 27:2

written 30:2
35:12,15

wrote 21:17
276

Y

year 5.6 8:1,3,
5,7,9,20,21
9:4,5,15,16,20
10:7 11:20
12:14,17,18
13:20 15:4
16:2,10,14,20,
2117:18,21
18:8 19:25
22:21,22 31:22
32:12,21,24
33:15 34:4,8,9,
21,25 35:2,6,
18,22,24 36:2,
3,4,11,20
37:21,24,25
43:1,2 47:9

years 12:7
14:15 16:6
17:22 22:2
25:25 28:22
29:6 30:11,17,
20 32:10,11,
12,14,20,21,25

33:1,4,6,8
34:12,19 36:4
37:1

yellow 32:6
yesterday 6.7
yet 10:14

Apex Reporting G oup




	Transcript
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34
	Page 35
	Page 36
	Page 37
	Page 38
	Page 39
	Page 40
	Page 41
	Page 42
	Page 43
	Page 44
	Page 45
	Page 46
	Page 47
	Page 48
	Page 49
	Page 50
	Page 51
	Page 52
	Page 53
	Page 54
	Page 55

	Word Index
	Index: #1..already
	#1 (1)
	#2 (1)
	#3 (1)
	#4 (1)
	$1,000.00 (3)
	$115.00 (4)
	$144.00 (1)
	$150.00 (3)
	$197,000.00 (1)
	$250,000.00 (2)
	$250.00 (1)
	$288.00 (1)
	$339,000.00 (1)
	$350,000.00 (1)
	$42.00 (1)
	$50.00 (1)
	$6,000.00 (2)
	$6,500.00 (1)
	$6,600.00 (1)
	$7,500.00 (7)
	1 (2)
	10 (10)
	100 (1)
	16 (6)
	2 (2)
	20 (7)
	2019 (1)
	24 (1)
	25 (2)
	28 (1)
	3 (3)
	3.4 (2)
	3.7 (1)
	3.74 (1)
	3.8 (1)
	3.9 (1)
	30 (5)
	32 (4)
	360 (4)
	4 (2)
	4-point (1)
	4.4 (2)
	52 (1)
	60 (2)
	80 (1)
	able (5)
	above (2)
	accept (1)
	accomplish (4)
	accomplished (4)
	accomplishing (1)
	accomplishment (1)
	accountable (1)
	achieve (2)
	achieved (1)
	across (2)
	actual (4)
	actually (15)
	add (7)
	added (1)
	additional (3)
	address (1)
	addressed (1)
	addressing (1)
	administrators (1)
	after (12)
	again (7)
	agency (1)
	ago (2)
	agree (6)
	agreed (2)
	agreement (1)
	ALI (11)
	alignment (1)
	all (17)
	all-encompassing (1)
	allowable (1)
	allowance (10)
	alluded (1)
	along (2)
	already (1)

	Index: also..business
	also (16)
	Although (1)
	always (3)
	amenable (1)
	amendment (1)
	amongst (1)
	amount (3)
	anecdotal (1)
	anniversary (1)
	annual (2)
	anonymity (1)
	anonymous (3)
	anonymously (1)
	another (8)
	answers (2)
	anybody (4)
	anything (12)
	anyway (1)
	apologies (1)
	appreciation (1)
	approached (1)
	approaching (1)
	appropriate (4)
	approved (1)
	approves (1)
	April (5)
	area (4)
	areas (7)
	around (5)
	assessment (1)
	assume (1)
	assuming (1)
	at-will (1)
	authorize (1)
	authorizing (1)
	automatically (1)
	average (2)
	awareness (1)
	awkward (1)
	aye (1)
	back (8)
	bad (1)
	balance (3)
	Balsera (4)
	bank (1)
	base (1)
	based (7)
	basically (1)
	basis (2)
	Beach (1)
	became (2)
	become (1)
	becomes (2)
	before (7)
	begin (1)
	begins (1)
	behoove (1)
	being (7)
	beings (1)
	believe (4)
	below (2)
	beneath (1)
	benefit (1)
	benefits (3)
	best (3)
	better (5)
	between (1)
	beyond (1)
	bi-weekly (1)
	big (2)
	bill (1)
	bit (8)
	blank (1)
	blindsided (1)
	blue (1)
	Board (22)
	body (1)
	both (2)
	bottom (3)
	breakfasts (1)
	bring (5)
	bringing (3)
	broader (2)
	Broward (2)
	bump (2)
	bumps (1)
	business (5)

	Index: buy..consider
	buy (1)
	by-laws (3)
	C-LEVEL (1)
	call (4)
	called (3)
	came (3)
	can't (2)
	candid (2)
	cap (2)
	capped (4)
	caps (2)
	car (17)
	carried (1)
	Carvalho (2)
	case (1)
	categories (3)
	category (2)
	cause (4)
	Center (1)
	CEO (10)
	Ceo's (4)
	CEP (3)
	certain (3)
	certainly (4)
	chair (6)
	challenge (1)
	Chamber (1)
	chance (1)
	change (3)
	changed (1)
	changes (2)
	changing (1)
	chart (1)
	chatting (1)
	check (1)
	Children's (3)
	chosen (2)
	claim (1)
	clarification (1)
	clarifying (2)
	clause (2)
	clear (3)
	climate (2)
	closely (1)
	coalesce (1)
	Coalition (1)
	coded (2)
	COLA (2)
	collaboration (5)
	collaborations (1)
	collaborative (1)
	column (1)
	come (13)
	comes (3)
	comfortable (3)
	coming (1)
	comment (2)
	commented (1)
	comments (13)
	committee (14)
	committees (2)
	communicate (3)
	communication (3)
	communications (1)
	community (6)
	companies (1)
	comparable (1)
	comparative (1)
	compared (2)
	comparing (1)
	comparisons (2)
	compensated (1)
	competitive (2)
	compilation (1)
	compile (1)
	complete (1)
	completely (2)
	concentrate (1)
	conceptualize (1)
	concern (1)
	concerned (1)
	conducts (1)
	confused (2)
	confusing (1)
	Connect (1)
	connected (1)
	connections (1)
	consensus (1)
	consider (3)

	Index: consideration..establish
	consideration (2)
	consistent (1)
	continue (1)
	continued (1)
	continuing (1)
	contract (21)
	contrast (1)
	control (1)
	conversation (4)
	copy (1)
	Correct (2)
	cost (1)
	Council (1)
	County (2)
	couple (1)
	course (3)
	cover (3)
	cracks (1)
	create (1)
	created (1)
	creating (1)
	criteria (1)
	Csc's (1)
	current (2)
	currently (2)
	curve (1)
	cut (1)
	Dade (1)
	day (2)
	day-to-day (1)
	days (9)
	De (34)
	decide (1)
	decision (1)
	deduct (2)
	deductibility (1)
	deep (1)
	deeper (1)
	deficit (1)
	definitely (4)
	density (1)
	deserved (1)
	determine (2)
	developed (1)
	dialogue (1)
	different (5)
	differently (2)
	difficult (4)
	digital (1)
	dinner (1)
	dinners (2)
	direction (1)
	directly (1)
	director (3)
	director's (1)
	discussed (4)
	discussion (9)
	dive (1)
	divide (1)
	divided (1)
	document (7)
	documents (1)
	done (8)
	down (4)
	drilled (1)
	drive (1)
	drives (1)
	duration (1)
	e-mail (1)
	each (12)
	Early (1)
	easier (1)
	effect (1)
	effective (2)
	egregious (1)
	eight (2)
	either (5)
	ELC (1)
	employee (1)
	employees (3)
	Employees' (1)
	employment (3)
	end (4)
	end-of-the-year (1)
	endorse (1)
	enlighten (1)
	enter (1)
	entered (2)
	entertain (1)
	entities (1)
	entitled (2)
	equivalent (2)
	especially (2)
	essentially (1)
	establish (1)

	Index: established..gives
	established (1)
	evaluate (4)
	evaluating (1)
	evaluation (16)
	evaluators (1)
	even (12)
	event (1)
	every (2)
	everybody (3)
	everybody's (1)
	everyone (5)
	everything (7)
	exact (1)
	exactly (1)
	example (6)
	excellent (2)
	except (1)
	executive (9)
	executives (2)
	exercise (1)
	expense (5)
	expenses (1)
	extend (2)
	extension (2)
	facilitate (1)
	fact (1)
	factors (2)
	fair (1)
	faith (1)
	fall (2)
	falls (1)
	Fame (1)
	far (1)
	fault (1)
	favor (1)
	federal (1)
	feedback (4)
	feel (5)
	feels (3)
	fell (1)
	felt (2)
	FICA (1)
	fifteen (1)
	figured (2)
	fill (1)
	final (1)
	Finally (1)
	fine (4)
	first (17)
	fiscal (5)
	fiscally (1)
	five (7)
	five-day (1)
	flip (1)
	focus (3)
	folks (1)
	follow (2)
	following (1)
	font (1)
	food (1)
	footprint (1)
	forget (1)
	forgot (1)
	formalize (1)
	formalized (1)
	forum (2)
	forward (6)
	Foundation (1)
	four (6)
	four-point (3)
	four-something (1)
	fourth (1)
	framework (3)
	free (1)
	friendly (2)
	front (1)
	FRS (2)
	full (2)
	fuller (1)
	fully (2)
	fund (3)
	funder (3)
	Funders (1)
	funding (2)
	funds (1)
	future (2)
	GAINEY (2)
	gas (2)
	gather (1)
	general (1)
	getting (6)
	give (8)
	gives (2)

	Index: goal..into
	goal (14)
	goal-setting (2)
	goals (31)
	goes (2)
	gone (1)
	good (12)
	gotten (2)
	government (1)
	grantees (1)
	great (3)
	GRIMES-FESTGE (4)
	group (3)
	groups (1)
	guaranteed (1)
	guess (5)
	guidance (1)
	haggled (1)
	Haj (1)
	happening (2)
	hard (4)
	hardest (1)
	having (2)
	he'll (1)
	head (1)
	hearing (2)
	help (3)
	helped (3)
	helpful (2)
	here (17)
	hey (1)
	high (1)
	higher (2)
	highlighted (2)
	highly (3)
	himself (1)
	hired (1)
	history (1)
	hit (1)
	HOFFMAN (20)
	hold (3)
	honest (3)
	honestly (2)
	hope (16)
	hopefully (1)
	hours (1)
	however (2)
	HR (4)
	human (2)
	hundred (4)
	idea (3)
	ideas (1)
	identified (1)
	identities (1)
	immediately (1)
	important (2)
	Imran (2)
	in-depth (1)
	include (1)
	included (1)
	including (1)
	income (2)
	increase (15)
	increased (1)
	increases (1)
	increasing (3)
	indentured (1)
	individual (1)
	industries (1)
	info (2)
	information (5)
	input (2)
	inspector (1)
	instance (1)
	instead (1)
	instrument (7)
	insurance (2)
	intended (1)
	intent (1)
	interact (3)
	interacting (1)
	interaction (1)
	interest (1)
	internally (2)
	into (9)

	Index: involved..maybe
	involved (1)
	issue (2)
	item (1)
	itemized (1)
	items (4)
	JEANTY (1)
	Jim (19)
	Jim's (6)
	Joanna (6)
	job (6)
	jobs (1)
	judgment (1)
	jumps (1)
	keep (6)
	Ken (2)
	Ken's (1)
	kept (1)
	kid's (1)
	kind (17)
	kinds (2)
	language (1)
	larger (3)
	last (13)
	later (1)
	launch (1)
	Laurie (11)
	Laurie's (1)
	law (1)
	leadership (2)
	learning (2)
	leave (5)
	left (1)
	LEICHTER (32)
	less (1)
	let (2)
	level (1)
	like (64)
	lily (2)
	line (1)
	lines (1)
	listening (2)
	little (12)
	live (1)
	living (1)
	long (1)
	long-term (10)
	longer (2)
	longer-term (1)
	looked (2)
	looking (10)
	looks (3)
	lose (1)
	losing (1)
	lot (13)
	low (6)
	lower (1)
	lowest (1)
	lunch (2)
	lunches (2)
	made (1)
	maintain (1)
	major (1)
	make (7)
	making (2)
	many (4)
	Marissa (3)
	Mark (4)
	match (1)
	material (1)
	math (1)
	max (1)
	maximum (2)
	may (9)
	maybe (22)

	Index: Mayor..NUELL
	Mayor (1)
	meals (2)
	mean (37)
	meant (2)
	measurability (1)
	measurable (6)
	measure (1)
	measured (1)
	measuring (1)
	mechanism (5)
	mechanisms (1)
	median (1)
	meet (2)
	meeting (11)
	meets (1)
	member (7)
	members (3)
	members' (1)
	mentioned (4)
	merit (4)
	met (3)
	Miami (2)
	micro-manage (1)
	mid-year (1)
	might (13)
	Miguel (1)
	million (2)
	mind (3)
	mindset (1)
	mirror (1)
	mission (1)
	mistaken (1)
	modest (1)
	moment (1)
	money (1)
	Monkey (2)
	month (10)
	months (5)
	more (34)
	morning (1)
	most (6)
	motion (2)
	move (3)
	moving (1)
	Moya (34)
	much (12)
	Muriel (3)
	must (1)
	nature (1)
	necessarily (6)
	need (6)
	needed (1)
	needs (3)
	negotiate (1)
	negotiated (1)
	negotiation (1)
	nervous (2)
	never (4)
	new (10)
	next (16)
	nodding (1)
	normal (1)
	normally (1)
	nothing (6)
	notice (1)
	notoriety (1)
	nuanced (1)
	NUELL (86)

	Index: number..potential
	number (6)
	numbers (1)
	objectives (2)
	obviously (6)
	occurs (2)
	October (2)
	off (4)
	offer (3)
	old (3)
	once (1)
	one (27)
	one-something (1)
	one-year (2)
	ones (5)
	ongoing (3)
	only (9)
	open (1)
	open-ended (1)
	opening (1)
	opportunity (4)
	opposed (1)
	option (1)
	organization (6)
	organization's (3)
	organizations (1)
	organized (1)
	otherwise (2)
	outcome (1)
	outcomes (1)
	outside (2)
	outstanding (1)
	outward-facing (1)
	over (6)
	overall (7)
	overlap (1)
	overlapping (1)
	own (6)
	package (2)
	paid (2)
	Palm (1)
	paperwork (1)
	parentheses (1)
	parents (1)
	part (8)
	participation (1)
	particular (1)
	partnership (2)
	partnerships (2)
	pass (1)
	passed (1)
	past (1)
	pay (7)
	paycheck (2)
	paying (2)
	payment (3)
	pays (2)
	people (13)
	percent (12)
	percentage (1)
	perfectly (1)
	performance (1)
	Perhaps (1)
	period (4)
	person (1)
	phase (4)
	phases (2)
	pick (1)
	picture (1)
	pictured (1)
	place (1)
	placed (1)
	placemat (2)
	places (1)
	plan (6)
	planning (5)
	platform (1)
	plot (1)
	plus (2)
	point (7)
	pops (1)
	portion (1)
	posed (1)
	possible (1)
	possibly (1)
	potential (1)

	Index: practices..responsibilities
	practices (2)
	prerogative (2)
	present (1)
	presented (1)
	president (3)
	previous (1)
	probable (4)
	probably (10)
	problem (6)
	problems (1)
	process (3)
	profiles (1)
	program (1)
	progress (3)
	project-oriented (1)
	projects (1)
	proper (1)
	proposal (1)
	proposed (1)
	provide (4)
	provided (2)
	providers (6)
	public (5)
	purpose (1)
	purposes (1)
	pushing (1)
	put (5)
	quality (1)
	quantitative (1)
	quasi-government (1)
	quasi-governmental (1)
	question (13)
	questions (7)
	quirks (1)
	quit (1)
	quite (1)
	raise (7)
	raised (2)
	random (1)
	randomly (2)
	range (2)
	rate (1)
	rather (1)
	rating (4)
	raw (1)
	re-created (1)
	re-format (1)
	reached (3)
	read (5)
	reads (1)
	ready (1)
	real (2)
	really (37)
	reason (1)
	reasonable (1)
	reasons (1)
	receipt (1)
	received (1)
	recognition (1)
	recommend (2)
	recommendation (1)
	recommended (1)
	records (3)
	reduce (1)
	reduction (1)
	reflected (1)
	reflection (1)
	reform (2)
	refreshed (1)
	regime (1)
	region (1)
	reimbursable (2)
	reimburse (1)
	reimbursed (1)
	reimbursement (1)
	related (3)
	relates (3)
	relations (2)
	relevant (1)
	remainder (1)
	remember (3)
	renegotiation (1)
	renewed (1)
	request (1)
	require (1)
	required (1)
	requirements (1)
	resolve (1)
	resolved (1)
	resources (1)
	responded (2)
	RESPONSE (2)
	responsibilities (1)

	Index: responsibility..sorry
	responsibility (5)
	retention (4)
	revamp (1)
	REVELO (11)
	review (7)
	reviews (1)
	revise (1)
	revisions (1)
	revisited (2)
	ridiculous (1)
	road (1)
	role (2)
	roles (1)
	room (3)
	rounded (1)
	rounder (1)
	rules (2)
	said (12)
	salary (16)
	same (3)
	sample (1)
	satisfactory (1)
	saw (1)
	say (13)
	saying (7)
	says (1)
	scale (4)
	scary (1)
	school (2)
	score (3)
	scores (1)
	scoring (1)
	second (7)
	secretly (1)
	section (2)
	seem (2)
	seemed (1)
	seems (1)
	seen (1)
	select (2)
	selected (1)
	self-evaluation (3)
	self-placed (1)
	self-rating (1)
	sending (1)
	senior (2)
	sense (1)
	sensitive (1)
	sent (1)
	separate (4)
	separation (1)
	serve (1)
	serving (1)
	servitude (1)
	set (3)
	setting (1)
	seven (12)
	seventy (3)
	severance (5)
	share (2)
	shared (1)
	sharing (1)
	sheet (1)
	short-term (3)
	should (14)
	showing (2)
	shows (1)
	sick (1)
	signed (1)
	significant (2)
	significantly (2)
	similar (1)
	since (3)
	sits (1)
	sitting (1)
	situation (1)
	six (7)
	Sixteen (1)
	sixty (6)
	smaller (1)
	somebody (1)
	someone (2)
	someone's (1)
	something (27)
	something's (1)
	sometime (1)
	sometimes (5)
	somewhere (3)
	sorry (4)

	Index: sort..time
	sort (7)
	sought (1)
	specific (5)
	spending (1)
	spends (3)
	squeeze (1)
	staff (25)
	stage (1)
	stakeholders (3)
	standard (2)
	standpoint (1)
	stands (2)
	started (3)
	starting (2)
	state (1)
	stayed (2)
	Steve (1)
	still (11)
	stipulated (3)
	strategic (3)
	strategically (1)
	strategy (3)
	strengths (2)
	strong (2)
	structure (2)
	stuck (1)
	students (1)
	study (1)
	stuff (1)
	successful (1)
	such (1)
	superintendent (2)
	supportive (1)
	supposed (6)
	surprised (1)
	survey (6)
	surveys (2)
	switched (2)
	system (2)
	take (8)
	talk (4)
	talked (7)
	talking (6)
	Tallahassee (2)
	targeted (1)
	tax (2)
	taxable (2)
	taxes (1)
	teachers (1)
	team (4)
	team-building (1)
	teams (1)
	technology (1)
	teeny-tiny (1)
	telling (1)
	tells (1)
	tend (3)
	term (4)
	terminated (1)
	Termination (1)
	terms (8)
	Terrific (1)
	than (10)
	their (1)
	themselves (1)
	thereafter (1)
	thing (12)
	things (23)
	thinking (5)
	third (1)
	thought (9)
	thoughts (2)
	thousand (4)
	three (14)
	three-year (2)
	through (3)
	tied (1)
	tier-1 (1)
	tier-2 (1)
	ties (1)
	time (9)

	Index: times..work
	times (4)
	today (5)
	together (4)
	told (4)
	tomorrow (1)
	tool (3)
	tools (1)
	top (1)
	totally (1)
	totals (1)
	towards (2)
	town (2)
	track (2)
	tricky (1)
	tried (2)
	TROWBRIDGE (84)
	trust (11)
	truth (5)
	try (1)
	trying (2)
	tweak (2)
	tweaked (3)
	tweaking (1)
	Twenty (1)
	two (14)
	two-something (2)
	two-year (2)
	typically (1)
	under (5)
	understand (3)
	understands (1)
	United (1)
	unprofessional (1)
	until (2)
	upgrade (1)
	upping (1)
	upset (3)
	use (2)
	used (2)
	using (1)
	Usually (1)
	vacation (4)
	valuable (1)
	varies (1)
	VERBAL (2)
	view (1)
	visibility (1)
	Wait (1)
	want (25)
	wanted (12)
	wants (3)
	way (14)
	ways (2)
	weakness (1)
	weaknesses (1)
	week (9)
	weeks (9)
	weighted (4)
	Welcome (1)
	well-organized (1)
	WELLER (5)
	went (5)
	whatever (3)
	WHEREUPON (1)
	whether (2)
	whoever (1)
	whole (1)
	will (7)
	willing (3)
	withholding (1)
	within (4)
	without (5)
	work (8)

	Index: worked..yet
	worked (2)
	working (7)
	works (4)
	world (1)
	write (1)
	written (3)
	wrote (2)
	year (68)
	years (27)
	yellow (1)
	yesterday (1)
	yet (1)



